Design Review & Historic Preservation Board
Agenda
October 27, 2022

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION
BUILDING INSPECTOR REMARKS
APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS — RETURNING

e 315 Thornell Road
The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, for
replacement windows. This property is zoned (RN) Residential Neighborhood and is designated
historic.

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 37 Devonwood Lane
The Applicant is requesting design review for 544 SF oversized accessory structure next to the pool.

e 42 French Road
The Applicant is requesting design review for the demo of an existing single car garage and
addition of an approximate 809 SF 2 car garage with mudroom at the rear.

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW — NEW HOMES

e 55 Coventry Ridge
The Applicant is request design review for the construction of a two-story single-family home
approximately 4242 square feet located in the Coventry Ridge Subdivision.

e 6 Aden Hill
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one-story single-family home.
The home will be approximately 1756 square feet and will be located in the Wilshire Hill Subdivision.



Design Review and Historic Preservation Board

Minutes
October 13, 2022

PRESENT
Dirk Schneider, Chairman, David Wigg, Vice Chairman; Jim Vekasy, Bonnie Salem

ALSO PRESENT
Cathy Koshykar, Town Board liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Bill Zink, Building Inspector; Susan
Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

ABSENT
Paul Whitbeck, John Mitchell, Kathleen Cristman

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION
Bonnie Salem reported that she has no update on the website project regarding historic homes.

Bonnie did however pass on information to the Board regarding a tax credit available to property owners
through New York State for barns built prior to 1946. This would cover costs involved in the
repair/restoration of historic barn structures. The Board discussed how they could dispense this
information to residents through the Town E-news, Messenger and other communications.

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

e 465 Marsh Road
The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, for
renovations as well as demolition and rebuild of side structure. This property is zoned (RN) Residential
Neighborhood and is designated historic.

Dirk Schneider opened the Public Hearing.
The property owner, Robert Marshall was present.

Mr. Marshall described the renovation he is proposing to the newly purchased historic schoolhouse on
Marsh Road. He is proposing to move a connected shed/former stable to an alternate location on the
property and add a small entry porch on the side elevation. The schoolhouse has been reroofed and
painted in the existing colors. Mr. Marshall is proposing a 2 panel, 6 window lite door for the front
elevation but is open to researching whether the existing original door can be repurposed. The stoop on
the front porch will be replaced. A sidewalk from the front door to the driveway is proposed. Some
dead trees/dangerous limbs will be removed upon the recommendation of an arborist and a plan for
landscaping is proposed. The chimney has been repaired but will be used for ornamentation only. The
side entry porch will be sided with a brick veneer to match the existing brick. Window sills are in need
of repair but will be replaced in kind with wood sills. Mr. Marshall plans to meet with the Town Historian
Audrey Johnson to research additional historically accurate information on the structure.

The Board had questions about the attached shed and its historic significance to the schoolhouse. The
designation document was reviewed. The Board asked for additional information from the applicant.

Details/sample on the windows

Elevations on all 4 sides of the schoolhouse and shed detailing all details.
Site plan with plantings and sidewalks denoted

Color swatches of paint

Sample of roof shingles
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Samples of gutters

Details on the siding of the barn

Details on the front door

Details on porch storm door (Board prefers wood)

© N

There was no public comment.
This Public Hearing remains open.
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW
e 289 Tobin Road
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a 1440 SF oversized over height
accessory structure/Garage.
The homeowners, Steve and Robin Driver, were present.
The applicants are proposing to build a pole barn for storage at the end of their driveway. The ridge
height will be slightly lower than the house. Currently there is no barn on the property. The materials
will be all steel in a charcoal gray with a lighter gray on the roof.
Dirk Schneider indicated his approval due to the large property located away from other properties.
Chairman Schneider moved to approve the application as submitted with conditions.
The wall and roof colors will match what was submitted in the application.
The center garage door will match the window look as depicted in the photographs submitted.

The man door will match the photographs submitted.
The garage doors including that with the decorative window design will be 10 ft. tall and 12 ft. high.
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e 38 Old Farm Circle
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a 180 SF pool pavilion.

The homeowner, Chelsea Madden, was present.

Ms. Madden described the proposed pavilion as a white wood and vinyl structure on a concrete slab.
The shingled roof which will closely match the shingles on the home.

This application will go to the Zoning Board of Appeals on October 17, 2022 for approval of an
oversized accessory and any approval by the Design Review Board would be dependent on that
approval.

Bonnie Salem moved to approve this application with the condition that the structure is approved for a
variance by the Zoning Board of Appeals.

David Wigg seconded.
All Ayes.
e 4035 East Avenue
The Applicant is requesting design review for a 224 SF front porch encroaching into the front

setback.

The architect, Mark Mueller, was present. The homeowner, Michael Devin, was also present.



Mr. Mueller described the project for the Board. A porch will be added. The railings and shutters will be
eliminated, the house will be resided, the roof will be metal in tones of black, and a four inch white trim
will remain around the windows. The siding will be a blue gray color and the front door will be black.
The posts on the porch will be 7 %z inches trimmed out.

Dave Wigg moved to approve the application as submitted with the condition that the roof on the front
and side of the home be standing seam metal.

Bonnie Salem seconded.
All Ayes.

e 31 Falcon Trail
The Applicant is requesting design review for a 224SF unconditioned addition to rear of garage.

The architect, Paul Morobito, was present.
The Board reviewed the application for the addition.
Kathleen Cristman moved to approve the application as submitted.
Dirk Schneider seconded.
All Ayes.
e 25 Whitestone Lane
The Applicant is requesting design review for the removal of the side entry to add 42 SF of
pantry space to the kitchen.

Steven Carini was present to discuss the application with the Board.

The applicant wishes to remove a porch on the front elevation to repurpose to living space. The addition
will be flush with the garage and exterior will match the existing siding.

Dirk Schneider moved to approve the application as submitted.
Kathleen Cristman seconded.
All Ayes.
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW — NEW HOMES
e 19 High Street
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one-story single-family home.
The home will be approximately 2070 square feet including the garage.

The property owners, Mark and Mary Kosinski, were present.

This new home will be situated on a unique small lot which necessitated the orientation of the home as
proposed. It is a cottage style design with the garage forward of the home.

The Board suggested flipping the design of the house so the garage would be on the opposite side and
the front door would be the first feature seen but the property owners cited the need for privacy on a
small lot the reason for this design orientation. They also referenced that this home will be located at
the end of the street and not many will pass by to observe this feature.



Dave Wigg moved to approve the application as submitted.
Jim Vekasy seconded.
All Ayes.

e 45 & 47 Skylight Trail
The Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed construction of a new town home
dwelling. The proposed building will consist of 2 attached single family dwellings sharing a common
wall. Lot 26 (47 Skylight Trail) will be approximately 2023 sq. ft. and Lot 25 (45 Skylight Trail) will be
2010 sq. ft. The town homes will be located in the new Alpine Ridge development.

Bill Arieno of Morrell Builders was present to discuss the application with the Board.

The Board reviewed the proposed plans and indicated they have no issues with the general design
however a discussion of the need for a change of exterior materials ensued.

Board members had concerns with the new materials proposed for the exterior finishing. To date, one
unit has been completed with the new siding without the Board’s knowledge of the change.

Mr. Arieno explained the need for the material change from the previously approved 6” Hardi Board to a
fiberglass 7” fiberglass product. He indicated that it would provide the same color and look of Hardi
siding used on Section 1 of the development. Samples and pictures of the new product were shown to
the Board.

Dave Wigg expressed concerns about the siding change citing how the siding would age differently and
the craftsmanship of how trim fits around the windows and corners of the new product.

Kathleen Cristman questioned what the other materials on the units would look like including the Board
and batten and shakes. Samples of these new materials were requested for the next meeting.

In an effort to keep construction moving on these units, it was agreed that the basic design will be
approved however the Board needs to see samples of all new exterior product and Morrell Builders
need to address with the Board how the finishes will be improved around the corners and trim.

Dirk Schneider moved to approve the design of the project as submitted with the condition that the
applicant return to the Board with more detailing on the new proposed horizontal siding, board and
batten and shake materials and updated information on how the trim detailing will be corrected.
Kathleen Cristman seconded.

All Ayes.

REVIEW OF MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 22, 2022, MEETING

Dirk Schneider moved to accept the minutes of the September 22, 2022, meeting as written.
Bonnie Salem seconded.

All Ayes.



ADJOURNMENT
Dirk Schneider moved to close the meeting at 8:45 pm.
All Ayes.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Donnelly
Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board



Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 CA22-000002

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 315 Thornell Road PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 178.16-1-11

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Morgenstern, Jordan

Applicant: Morgenstern, Jordan

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (¢)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is returning to request a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section
185-196, for replacement of windows. This property is zoned (RN) Residential Neighborhood and is designated
historic.

Meeting Date: October 27, 2022
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD

Design Review & Historic Preservatibn Board
Application for Certificate of Appropriateness

Case #

1. Property Address: 3}5 Th()ﬂug// }QOCJC{
2. Tax Account Number; ,98 (0"/’ l

3. Applicant's Name: (Jord(]ﬂ MO!/(YC[)'/)‘{’CQO
Address: |9 STZ)H@@}H dael lane Phone: (58'5L3/7-'0(/U;?

Street ()
P s fodd NG 1453 e [ordof\(,qudcvo

City Stat Zip Code
: or)

4,  Applicant’s Interest in Property:
Owner: N Lessee: [] Holding Purchase Offer: []
Other (explain):

5. Owner (if other than above):

Address: Phone:
Street '
E-mail:
City State Zip Code
Has the Owner been contacted by the Applicant? Yes [] No [

6.  Application prepared by: Hmlld@ﬂf
Il

Address: Phone:
Street

E-mail;

City State Zip Code

7. Project Design Professional (if Available):
" Address: Phone:

Street

E-mail;

City State Zip Code

Rev. 07/24/2017 7



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Project Contractor (if Avajiable): L(]Of)dﬁi/ (/D/ |
Address: j)(%l‘ (SO(,I\ﬂ'\ HVCI')U(_, Phone: (P«SLII“/‘}O(X)

Street

Rmh@‘fiif AV /“Wao E-mail:

City Sta@ Zip Code
Present use of Property: 6 ”\C{ iC ‘%ﬂu { hONQ
Zoning District of Property: R N )

No [

Is the property listed on the National Registry of Historic Places?
Yes [ No %

Is the prEpy located in a Town Designated Historic District?
Yes

Will State or Federal Funding be used in this project, or will the project result in an
application for Tax Credits or other, State and Federal benefits?

Yes [ No IZ/

If Yes, please explain:

Proposed Exterior Improvements:

A. Describe all exterior architectural improvements proposed with this project (include
project materials and finishes; attach additional sheets if necessary):

Re lacenant of all windaws with sumdar
\ummum double pane cindoux

windaos dre 10 poor shape, rofted in Some
%&2@5 nd Qrac Cedt. P P

Rev. 07/24/2017




B.  Describe all significant site improvements proposed with this project (include proposed
changes in landscaping, significant plant material alterations, and other improvements
associated with hardscape materials such as driveways and retaining walls; attach
additional sheets if necessary):

15. If the structure is a Commercial Property open to the Public, please describe all interior
improvements proposed at the project site (attach additi91al sheets if necessary).

.

16. Additional materials submitted with this application (if available):

1 Parcel map ] Architectural elevations
[ Photographs [ Architectural plans
] other materials

Applicant Certification:
| certify to the best of my knowledge that the information supplied on this application is

complete and'ac/cu7t‘e./_\‘__‘ : 74/(;)01&0&)

/ Signature of applicant " Datd

Owner Consent:
If the applicant is other than the owner, does the owner concur with this application?

Yes [ No [

If Yes, owner's signature:

Rev. 07/24/2017



INSUL-TEC

500 Series

By OKNA Windows



Double Hung

The secret behind this window’s performance is its exceptionally
low air infiltration ratings which can lower the energy consumption
of a typical home by 25-40%. This unique feature, combined with
our HeatSeal® Glass System or SunSeal® Glass System, offers
outstanding thermal performance and exceeds the most rigorous
Energy Star Requirements.

Standard slim profile sash lock with tamper-resistant cam ensures a much
smoother turn and increases the life cycle over traditional locks.

Push button spring-loaded vent latches allow both window sashes to
remain partially open for ventilation. Decorative tilt latch for easy tilting.
WOCD now available as an upgrade. Please see WOCD Latches (pg 9) for
more information.

Stylish full 34" depth uPVC fusion
welded frame and sashes with beveled
colonial exterior curves that are not
only beautiful, but also allow for
maximum weld surface resulting in
outstanding strength and years of long-
lasting performance.

The sill dam wall is mortised into the
jamb adding strength and lowering the
possibility of leaks that may occur at
corner seals.

Fully integrated lift rail gives this
window a nice, contemporary look and
ease of operation.



Slider Window Other Features

e Full 3%4” depth uPVC fusion welded frame
and sashes with beveled colonial exterior
features curves that are not only beautiful, but
also allow for maximum weld surface resulting
in exceptional strength and years of long-
lasting performance.

¢ HeatSeal® Glass System offers thermal
efficiency for fuel cost savings in
any season.

e Heavy gauge fully extruded handles on
both sashes.

Fiberglass mesh half screens standard on all windows. All

* Standard slim profile sash lock with tamper- painted exterior windows come standard with a full screen.

resistant cam ensures a much smoother turn
and increases the life cycle over
traditional locks.

e Our standard Smooth Glide System contains
high quality brass wheels to allow the slider to
smoothly glide across it’s tracks.

e Full integral interlock with double
weather-stripping.

e Air Infiltration for the sliding window is 0.09
cfm/ft?; 222% better than Industry Average.
(See Air Infiltration Chart for average)

e Available in Double and Triple
panel configurations

e Available in Replacement and New

Construction applications. Push button spring-loaded vent latches allow both window

sashes to remain partially open for ventilation.

Smooth Glide System (Standard) EzGlide System (Optional)
High quality brass wheels This system contains an
allow the slider to smoothly : anodized aluminum track
glide across its track. g and precision ball bearing

wheels for smoother glide
and operation especially with
oversized and triple pane units.



Options

Hardware and Interior Color Options

All colors except Euro-White are available at an additional charge.

Standard Euro-White Finish
with Standard Euro-White Lock

Optional Aimond Finish with
Optional Almond Lock

Exterior Colors

OKNA Windows offers many color selections in addition to the standard Euro-White to give your home a distinct
look and enhance its curb appeal. You can special order custom exterior colors from a virtually unlimited
selection of paints. Our paints are environmentally safe and durable, giving your exterior a vibrant and long-
lasting finish.

Terra Basic Nicol’s

Almond |Sandstone Cocoa Bronze

Optional Optional*

Brown Optional Brown Optional Black
Optional* P Optional* P Optional*

* Surcharge applied for painted screens.

All colors except Euro-White are available at an additional charge.
Printed colors may not match the product’s color. Please visit a local dealer to view color samples.

Grids

Grids Between Glass (GBG) consist of aluminum bars sealed in the insulating airspace between the two panes of
glass. Because the interior and exterior glass surfaces are not affected, cleaning your windows is a much easier
task. GBG grids on two-tone windows are available with matching interior and exterior colors™.

*Nicol’s Black available on Euro-White two-tone 11/16 inch Contour Grid ONLY. Custom Colors are not available on GBG.

1inch 13/16 inch 5/8 inch
11/16 inch Contour Grid Flat Grid Flat Grid
Contour G I’Id Double IGU ONLY Euro-White ONLY No Laminates
Euro-White ONLY Euro-White,
Almond, and
Bronze Only
° ® ° b4
o ® o ®

Screens

ThruVision Plus® is our fiberglass improved
visibility screen. This product does for
windows and doors what high-definition
technology has done for television viewing: it
improves the view by making it sharper and
more vivid.
Industry ThruVison PLUS®

OKNA Windows offers a standard half screen Average Screen Standard on all OKNA Products

with a heavy duty handle for easy operation.
We also offer an optional locking half screen,
which has the benefit of always keeping your
screen locked in place. A full screen is

also available.

All exterior painted windows must have full screens.

Standard Half Screen Locking Half Screen
Standard on all OKNA Products Optional



Textured Glass

OKNA Windows offers textured glass in a variety of
distinctive choices that add visual interest to any design
while offering variability in light control. Our Regular
Obscure glass will be satisfying to those looking for a
more traditional look with obscure glass. The Niagara
offers a modern feel giving the look of a waterfall.

Both options are great for bathroom windows.

Regular
Obscure
(Optional)

Niagara
(Optional)

Balance System

PowerLift™ balance system allows
smooth window operation.

The balance system used in our windows
can achieve life cycles as high as 28,000
cycles. Constant Force commonly used by
other window manufacturers only achieves
5,000 cycles.”

28,000

Constant
Force

* Based on test performed by BSI Hardware-Amesbury Group

NEW! WOCD Latches
(Window Opening Control Device)

As of 2018, more states are adapting this feature into
their window manufacturing and installation regulations.
The benefit of the WOCD latches is the safety it gives
you and your family. When activated, the device will
allow the window to be opened no more than 4 inches.
If you would like to open the window fully, you can
deactivate the device and when you close the window
the device automatically reactivates.

Available in White and Almond.

The Glass Unit

The glass unit is one of the most important elements of your new
window. It is about 90% of the whole window. Your decision will
dramatically effect your living comfort and expenses for many years.

High Performance Reflective Glass Coatings

HeatSeal® heat reflective coatings are microscopically thin layers of metal & metal oxide
that act like a filter - some energy is transmitted, some energy is reflected.

Silicon Nitride Barrier

Tin Oxide Optical Filter

Nickel-Chrome Adhesive Barrier

Silver Thermal & Solar Performance Enhncg L.
Zinc Oxide Performance Enhncg L.

Tin Oxide Optical Filter

Nickel-Chrome Adhesive Barrier

Silver Thermal & Solar Performance Enhncg L.
Zinc Oxide Optical Filter

Titanium Dioxide Optical Enhncg L.

Silicon Nitride Barrier

High Performance HeatSeal® Spacer

The glass panes are separated by a “spacer”. A spacer is the piece that is located between panels of glass in an
insulating glass system. Its main function is to seal the gas space between them. Majority of windows, unlike OKNA
Windows, are made with metal spacers. The main disadvantage to metal spacers is energy loss and condensation.

Our HeatSeal® Spacer and sealant
system is made with six individual
non-metallic components. Produced
in a controlled factory setting and comes
ready to use, out of the box: no assembly
and no adding other components.

Used in OKNA’s state-of-the-art robotic
assembly line, our spacer is applied

with a one-step process where units

are sealed using heat and compression.
Our HeatSeal® Spacer guarantees
your home the warmest glass and
least condensation possible.

Examples of
Condensation:

A good quality spacer
can significantly reduce
condensation in
comfortable humidity
levels. Water and ice
forming can lead to
mold growth.

Our HeatSeal® Spacer
guarantees your home the
warmest glass and least
condensation possible.

As much as 15.3°F
warmer sill temperature
at sightline.

HleaTseAL® SPACER

Temperature
Outside - 0° F
Temperature
Inside - 70° F

Our HeatSeal®
Spacer

ThermoSeal®

'—.@ Super Spacer®
Sealed with Butyl

DuraSeal™
Sing

Sealed with Butyl
Aluminium spacer
Sealed with PIB & polysulifide

Metal Spacer

Single seal

Warm Edge Spacer

HeatSeal® Glass

I +Visible Light
Transmitted

« UV Reduced
« Solar Heat
Reduced

- Radient Heat and
Cooling Retained

HeatSeal® Super Glass

] «Visible Light
Transmitted

« Radient Heat and
Cooling Retained

« UV Reduced ‘ . '

« Solar Heat
Reduced

In climates where heating and cooling are the primary
concern, HeatSeal® Glass products are designed to take
advantage of free solar heat, resulting in higher inside
glass temperature. Passive solar and thermal insulation
reduce the draft sensation caused by cold glass
surfaces, providing windows that reduce heating costs.

Sunseal® Glass

1 «Visible Light
Transmitted

+ UV Reduced ‘

« Solar Heat
Reduced

« Radient Cooling
Retained

In climates where cooling is your main concern,
SunSeal® Glass products are designed to reduce solar
heat while still providing color-neutrality. This solar
control property, combined with thermal insulating
benefits, results in beautiful, natural-looking glass that
helps keep air conditioning costs low.



“Reduced air infiltration combined with
proper ventilation can not only reduce your
energy bills but it can also improve the
quality of your indoor air. Outdoor air that
leaks indoors makes it difficult to maintain

Double Hung Air Infiltration

1000% Better comfort and energy efficiency. In addition,
Than Industry air leakage accounts for 25-40% of the
Average energy used for heating and cooling in a
typical home.”*
\I/ * US Department of Energy ® www.energystar.gov/index.
cfm?c=new_homes_features.hnm_f_reduced_air_infiltration

r
The graph shows the amount of air in cubic feet that may
0.30 0-20 0.02 come through the window at speeds of 25mph. The results are
2 2 2 based on a tested window sample by AAMA testing window
Cfm/f.t . cfm/ft cfm/ft guidelines. Title of Test & Method: Air Infiltration - ASTM E 283
Industry Minimum Industry Average 500 Double Hung 75 PA - (1.6 psf) 25 mph.

Glass Packages

When deciding on what glass package to choose, keep your environment in mind. No matter what the answer
is, we have a glass coating available to fit your needs. Our HeatSeal® glass is perfect for areas that tend to have
fluctuating temperatures in the seasons. It helps to keep the warm air in during the winter and protect your
home from the heat of the sun in the summer. For those who deal with warmer climates throughout the year,
our SunSeal® glass will help block the heat from sunlight to keep your house cooler.

— L
Clear glass HeatSeal SunSeal
coated glass coated glass
Clear HeatSeal® SunSeal® HeatSeal® Super HeatSeal® Super
(Double Pane) (Double Pane) (Double Pane Only) Glass (Triple Pane) Glass (Krypton Blend)

(Triple Pane)

HeatSeal® HeatSeal®

Super Glass § Super Glass
:  (Argon Gas) (Krypton Blend)

VWY W WA AW

VoW VW W W

Visible Light T itt
it bbbt s BN VA VAV A AV AN R VAVE VAV AN SR VAVAV A VALV AR R VAVAY

Clear @ HeatSeal® : SunSeal®
(Argon Gas) : (ArgonGas) : (Argon Gas)

Measures the rate

e WEetedtion g WY W AW Y

Thermal Performance

Double Hung (DH 500) Sliding Wmdow (SL 500)

U-Value SHGC VT CR U-Value SHGC VT CR

HeatSeal® Glass HeatSeal® Glass

e Package i o Package
Energy Saving Package - AG 0.27 62 Energy Saving Package - AG 0.27 029 :053: 62
Deluxe Package - AG 0.25 62 Deluxe Package - AG 0.25 029 :053: 62

SunSeal® Glass Package SunSeal® Glass Package
For Southern Climate For Southern Climate

Energy Saving Package - AG 0.27 0.21 62 Energy Saving Package - AG 0.27 0.21 042 : 62
" Deluxe Package- A6 | 025 : 021 :042: 62 | Deluxe Package - A6 | 025 | 021 i042° 62
"~ HeatSeal®Super : i . i HeatSeal®Super : i i i

Glass Package Glass Package
© Deluxe Package -AG (1S 019 025 1042 73 Deluxe Package -AG 615 | 019 025 :042: 73
* Deluxe Package - KR@xRI0) | 015 © 025 1042 77 | Deluxe Package - KR(xR10) © 015 © 025 :042: 77

XR9: Triple pane glass, 15/16"  XR10: Triple pane glass, 15/16"  XR15: Triple pane glass, 1-1/16"  AG:Argon Gas ~ KR: Krypton Gas

Structural Performance

Double Hung (DH 500) & Sliding Window (SL500)

: Comparison : Comparison
anduSty - 500DH | tolndustry | 500SL | to Industry
mnimum : .. : ..
Minimum : Minimum
AAMA Rating R15 R50 R40
Airinfiltration ey © g3 0.02 : 1000% better | 0.09 : 333% better
Water Penetration (o 33 54 i 64% better 59 | 79% better
Structural Integrity mon 94 171 | 82% better 153 | 63% better

The results are based on a tested window sample by AAMA testing window guidelines. Title of Test & Method: Air Infiltration
-ASTM E 283 75 PA - (1.6 psf) 25 mph.

The ENERGY STAR Most Efficient designation is an extension of the ENERGY
STAR® brand and is designed to recognize and advance the most efficient

products among those that qualify for the ENERGY STAR. This recognition h Most Efficient &%
is offered for specific categories and awarded for a specific year. The goal of . 2020 ﬁw‘fﬁ

this effort is to encourage new, more energy-efficient products into the market

more quickly by targeting early adopters. [ENERGY STAR] National Fenestration
Each year, EPA will establish criteria for specific product categories to earn energystargoy _Rating Coundl”_
Most Efficient recognition. Products that are recognized as ENERGY STAR
Most Efficient must already qualify for the ENERGY STAR label.

OKNA Windows proudly displays ENERGY STAR MOST EFFICIENT
on our products.

stone Certification P
An ANSI Accredited Certifi
Accreditation #0612
d: AAMA/WDMA/CSA 10171




Tomorrow’s Windows...Today!

e =

All result numbers are based on tested window sample by NFRC and AAMA testing window guidelines. Use for comparison purposes only. Actual values may
vary depending on installation, size of the window, and other conditions. All illustrations, photographs, and specifications in this publication are based on the latest
product information available at the time of printing. Some windows shown with optional features and colors. See the actual product for complete accuracy.
The manufacturer reserves the right to alter or discontinue any model or specification without notice.

‘ 400 Crossings Drive e Bristol, PA 19007 e (215) 788-7000 e (215) 781-1166 (fax) ® www.oknawindows.com

OKNA

07/2020



Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 RA22-000212

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 37 Devonwood Lane PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 164.17-2-12

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Maguire, Dennis P

Applicant: Maguire, Dennis P

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (¢)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: The applicant is requesting design review for 544 SF oversized accessory structure next to the
pool.

Meeting Date: October 27, 2022
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Maguire Residence

106 West Main St. Honeoye Falls, NY 14472

585-582-1212
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B22-000157

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 42 French Road ROCHESTER, NY 14618
Tax ID Number: 151.14-1-15

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Artwell, Todd J

Applicant: Artwell, Todd J

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (¢)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: The applicant is requesting design review for the demo of an existing single car garage and
addition of an approximate 809 SF 2 car garage with mudroom at the rear.

Meeting Date: October 27, 2022
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GENERAL NOTES:

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO THE BEST OF THE ARCHITECT'S KNONLEDGE,

BELIEF, AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE
OF NEWN YORK STATE AND ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADAPTING THESE PLANS, IF REQUIRED, TO SUIT THE NEEDS OF
THE BUILDING ON THE SITE. PROVIDED THAT THE ALTERATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CODE OR
ALTER THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE NITH ALL APPLICABLE
BUILDING/ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL/SANITARY AND ENERGY CODES; STATE OR LOCAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CONSERYATION
CODE FOR ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT, HYAC CONTROLS, NATER HEATING EQUIPMENT, PIFE

AND DUCT INSULATION, AND FLUORESCENT LAMPS AND BALLASTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE SO THAT BRANDS OF WINDOWS AND DOORS
INSTALLED MEET THE NEA YORK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE REQUIREMENTS. AINDOWS
AND / OR DOORS SHOAN ARE INDICATED FOR SIZING ONLY.

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED VIRGIN SOIL. THE FOOTING/FOUNDATION
DESIGN ASSUMES MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE TO BE 2000 PSF. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUBGRADE CONDITIONS. IF REQUIRED, THE OANER AND / OR
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIRING A SOILS ENGINEER TO VERIFY
SUBGRADE CONDITIONS AND SUBSTANTIATE ACTUAL BEARING CAPACITY.

BACKFILL MATERIALS SHALL BE NATIVE SOIL.
FOR FILL UNDER THE GARAGE FLOOR OR BASEMENT FLOOR,
PROVIDE SAND/ GRAVEL FILL FOR COMPACTION AS NEEDED

MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH:
2500 PS| FOOTINGS

2500 PS| FLOOR SLABS

3500 P9l PORCH

3500 PSl GARAGE

CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM €40 N-I, WALL REINFORCING - ASTM A82.
ALL MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM €270, TYPE S - | PART PORTLAND CEMENT, I/4 PART
LIME, 3 PARTS SAND.

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36. SHOP-PRIME PAINT TT-P-20, TT-P-3IC,
TT-P-66. FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION PER THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AISC
MANUAL AND SPECIFICATIONS.

MINIMUM FIBER STRESS IN BENDING (FB) FOR ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO BE 1150 PSI #2
HEM-FIR OR BETTER. PROVIDE DOUBLE FRAMING MEMBERS UNDER PARTITIONS RUNNING IN
SAME DIRECTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY STRICT ADHERENCE TO MICROLAM MANUFACTURER'S ARITTEN
DIRECTIONS FOR CUTTING, DRILLING, NOTCHING, JOINING AND GENERAL INSTALLATION OF
THEIR PRODUCTS.

NOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY MANUFACTURER.
SUPPLIER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION DETAILS
AND REQUIRED BRIDGING/BRACING.

PLYWOOD SHALL CONFORM TO U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD PS - |, THICKNESS AS SHONN,
APA RATED SHEATHING EXP-I. NAILING AND SPACING PER APA RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
LOCATIONS INTENDED.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE FULLY WOOD PRESERVATIVE-
TREATED WITH OSMOSALTS OR WOLMAN SALTS.

ALL OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE (DOORS, WINDOWS, UTILITIES) SHALL BE CAULKED,
WEATHER-STRIPPED, OR OTHERWISE SEALED.

CORROSION RESISTIVE FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE

LOCATIONS ON THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE PER

RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEA YORK (2020)

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL NOTES AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
THESE DRANINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED - USE DIMENSIONS GIVEN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK

THESE DRANINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR STRUCTURAL INTENT ONLY. ELECTRICAL,
MECHANICAL AND OTHER BUILDING SYSTEMS, AS REQUIRED ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS.

THE FOLLONING DESIGN LOADS HAVE BEEN USED IN THE STRUCTURES DESIGN IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PRINTED SPAN TABLES IN THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEAN YORK STATE (2020).

FLOOR LOADS (LIVING AREAS-IST FLOOR) 40 PSF
SLEEPING AREAS (2ND FLOOR) 30 PeF
EXTERIOR DECKS 40 PsF

ALL WORK, MATERIALS, METHODS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNLESS NOTED OTHERAISE.

WORK SEQUENCE AND SCHEDULE SHALL BE MUTUALLY AGREED UPON BY BOTH THE OANER AND THE
CONTRACTOR.

IT 1S ASSUMED THAT THE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS WILL BE EARTH OR SOIL. IF BEDROCK 1S
ENCOUNTERED, IT WILL BE REMOVED AS REGQUIRED.

ANY DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE DONE CAREFULLY. ALL DISTURBED SURFACES TO BE REPAIRED
APPROPRIATELY. ALL SALYAGEABLE ITEMS SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO THE OANER.

EXAMINATION OF THE SITE SHOULD BE MADE BY ALL CONTRACTORS CONCERNED TO FULLY CONSIDER
ALL SITE CONDITIONS WHICH MAY HAYE A BEARING ON THE WORK OF THE ENTIRE PROJECT. SUBMISSION
OF A BID IS PRESUMPTIVE EVIDENCE THAT THE BIDDER 1S CONVERSANT WITH LOCAL JURISDICTIONS AND
HAS MADE DUE ALLOWANCES IN HIS BID FOR ALL CONTINGENCIES. THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
REJECT ANY OR ALL BIDS.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN CASE OF ANY OR ALL
DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DRANINGS. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE HELD HARMLESS AS A RESULT OF ANY
UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES TO THESE PLANS. ADDITIONAL FEES MAY OCCUR FOR "AS BUILT" DOCUMENTATION
DUE TO CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND THE ARCHITECT'S CONTROL, OR OANER / CONTRACTOR CHANGES

TO THESE DRANINGS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND APPROVALS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL
ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS AND ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER
THE WORK. ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS SHALL BE ADHERED TO AND CARRIED OUT BY ALL INDIVIDUALS
UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE INDICATING THE TYPE AND AMOUNTS OF
COVERAGE AS REQUIRED BY NEN YORK STATE AND THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH AND LEAVE THE COMPLETED PROJECT IN A CLEAN STATE,
SATISFACTORY TO THE ONNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE HIS WORK AND HIS SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK AGAINST FAULTY
MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP IN ACCORDANCE AITH NEW YORK STATE GENERAL BUSINESS LAN.

ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINALS OF THESE DRAWINGS MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE ARCHITECT'S
WET SEAL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE VALID TRUE COPIES.

BUILDING 1S CLASSIFIED AS A ONE FAMILY DAELLING

SMOKE-DETECTING ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION R314.3
OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEWN YORK STATE (2020)

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 415 FCNYS

PROVIDE A MIN. 3/4 HR. FIRE SEPARATION PER SECTION R309.2 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF
NEW YORK STATE (2020) ALL WALLS AND FLOORS DEMISING RESIDENCE FROM AN ATTACHED GARAGE

ALL MATERIALS USED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE NON-ASBESTOS AND NON-LEAD CONTAINING.
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ENERGY COMPLIANCE DETAILS & PATH

MEETS OR EXCEEDS PRESCRIFPTIVE REQUIREMENTS
R40212 (2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEN YORK STATE) CLIMATE ZONE - 5

COMPONENT REQUIRED PROVIDED
FENESTRATION U-FACTOR 30 30
2. CEILING R-FACTOR 44 49
WOOD FRAME 20 OR HIGH DENSITY 2|
WALL R-VALUE 1345 2I/BAND J5TS
4. FLOOR R-FACTOR R-30 R-30

SCALE: 1"=20"-0"

2020 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
(IECC) COMPLIANCE PATH

I. A MINIMUM OF 90% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICIENCY LAMPS PER SECTION 1104.|

2. RECESSED LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED NITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETIEEN THE HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL
OR CEILING COVERING TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND
UNCONDITIONED SPACES. PER SECTION 1102.45

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVYIDE A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT TO CONTROL THE
HYAC SYSTEM PER SECTION 1103.1.1

4. ALL CIRCULATING SERVICE HOT NATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED TO AT LEAST
R-2. CIRCULATION HOT WATER SYSTEMS SHALL INCULDE AN AUTOMATIC OR READILY
ACCESSIBLE MANUAL SWITCH THAT CAN TURN OFF THE HOT NATER CIRCULATING
PUMP WHEN THE SYSTEM IS NOT IN USE. PER SECTION 1103.3.4

5. AIR LEAKAGE TEST TO BE CONDUCTED ¢ PERFORMED BY A THIRD PARTY IN COMPLIANCE
WITH 1102.4.2. AIR LEAKAGE RATE MAY NOT EXCEED 3 ACH (CLIMATE ZONE 5)

6. ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R-VALUE AS THE ATTIC,
WEATHER STRIPPED AND LATCHED PER SECTION 110223

7. DUCTWORK ON EXTERIOR WALLS IF REQUIRED SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINNMUM
OF R-6 PER 110321

8. MECHANICAL VENTILATION PER SECTION NIIO3.6 TO BE MET WITH
CONTINUOUS USE EXHAUST FANS AND MAKE-UP AIR CONTROLS, PER
SECTION MI507.3.3 REQUIREMENT.

9. MECHANICAL VENTILATION FAN EFFICACY SHALL MEET MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION NIIO3.6.1.

10. HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SIZED IN
ACCORDANCE NITH SECTION NIlO3.7 REQUIREMENTS.

ADDITION TO RESIDENCE

10DD & LINILLE ARTWELL

42 FRENCH RD. PITTSFORD, NY

BASIC DESIGN CRITERIA

. GROUND SNONLOAD - 40 PSF  R3012 (5)
2. WIND SPEED - II5 MPH, EXPOSUIRE B R30I2
3. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY - A R301.2 (2)
4. NEATHERING - SEVERE

5. FROST LINE DEPTH - 48"

6. TERMITE DAMAGE - NONE TO SLIGHT

7. DECAY DAMAGE - NONE TO SLIGHT

&. WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE - |

d.  ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT REQUIRED - YES

10. FLOOD HAZARD - FIRM - 1992

Il.  ROOF TIE DOAN REQUIREMENTS  R&02l1.

MORABITO
ARCHITECTS

PATRICK J. MORABITO, A.l.A. ARCHITECT, P.C.
LICENSED IN CO, MA, ME, NV, NY, PA, SC

121 Sully's Trail
Pittsford, NY 14534

(585) 264-1330
(585) 264-1333 Fax

www.MorabitoArchitects.com

NOTICE:

IT IS A VIOLATION OF LAW FOR ANY PERSON,
UNLESS ACTING UNDER THE SUPERVISION
OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT TO ALTER ANY

ITEM ON THIS DOCUMENT IN ANY WAY.

ANY LICENSEE WHO ALTERS THIS DOCUMENT IS
REQUIRED BY LAW TO FIX HIS OR HER SEAL
AND THE NOTATION "ALTERED BY” FOLLOWED BY
HIS OR HER SIGNATURE AND A SPECIFIC
DESCRIPTION OF THE ALTERATIONS.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE COPYRIGHTED AND ARE
SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT PROTECTION AS AN
"ARCHITECTURAL WORK” UNDER SEC. 102 OF THE
COPYRIGHT ACT, 17 U.S.0. AS AMENDED
DECEMBER 1990 AND KNOWN AS
ARCHITECTURAL WORKS COPYRIGHT PROTECTION
ACT OF 1990. THE PROTECTION INCLUDES
BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE OVERALL FORM
AS WELL AS THE ARRANGEMENT AND COMPOSITION
OF SPACES AND ELEMENTS OF THE DESIGN.

UNDER SUCH PROTECTION, UNAUTHORIZED USE
OF THESE DRAWINGS OR WORK REPRESENTED
HEREIN, CAN LEGALLY RESULT IN THE CESSATION
OF CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDINGS BEING SEIZED
AND/OR MONETARY COMPENSATION TO
PATRICK J. MORABITO, A.l.A. ARCHITECT P.C.

NO FURTHER USE OR DISTRIBUTION IS ALLOWED
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF
PATRICK J. MORABITO, A.lLA. ARCHITECT P.C.

COPYRIGHT 2022
PATRICK J. MORABITO, A.l.LA. ARCHITECT P.C.
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B22-000158

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

REFERRAL OF APPLICATION
Property Address: 55 Coventry ,
Tax ID Number:
Zoning District:
Owner:
Applicant: Spall Homes
Application Type:
Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)
Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)
Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)
Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (¢)
Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is request design review for the construction of a two story single family home
approximately 4242 square feet that is located in the Coventry Ridge Subdivision.

Meeting Date: October 27, 2022



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning
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Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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GENERAL NOTES:

THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE ( RCNYS) AND THE
2018 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE ( ECCCNYS ).

COMPLIANCE METHOD: RESCHECK CERTIFICATE OR PRESCRIPTIVE

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE.
ANY UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. CLIENT
RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAUW,
ARTICLE 145, SECTION 7209.

IT 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER OF THIS BUILDING TO NOTIFY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING/ ELECTRICAL/ MECHANICAL/
SANITARY AND ENERGY CONSERVATION CODES - STATE AND OR LOCAL.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND THAT DEPARTMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE
BUILDING CODE SHOULD IT DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE THAT BRAND NAME OF WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED MEET NEW YORK STATE
EXIT REQUIREMENTS.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND/OR DETAILS, THE CONTRACTOR / SUB-CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONTACT GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION FOR CLARIFICATION. IF GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE IS NOT CONTACTED, THE CONTRACTOR / SUB-CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES
AND SAFETY PRECATIONS/ PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS - USE DIMENSIONS GIVEN.
THE CONTRACTOR/ OWNER SHALL REQUEST LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE OWNER AND OWNER'S AGENTS THROUGH ADEQUATE INSURANCE COVERAGE AGAINST
ANY CLAIMS ARISING FROM INJURIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN SAFE CONDITIONS ON THE SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR STUCTURAL REFERENCE ONLY. ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND OTHER BUILDING
SYSTEMS, IF REQUIRED, ARE TO BE DONE BY OTHERS

R806.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA. THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 45 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

GAS PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART VI OF THE 2020 RCNYS. A SHUTOFF VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED
AHEAD OF EVERY GAS APPLIANCE OR OUTLET FOR A GAS CONNECTION. VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME ROOM AS,
& WITHIN 6' OF THE APPLIANCE, EXCEPT THAT VALVES FOR VENTED GAS FIREPLACES, INSERTS, LOGS & ROOM HEATERS MAY BE
REMOTE FROM THE APPLIANCE WHERE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS. SUCH VALVES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED &
SERVE NO OTHER EQUIPMENT. SHUTOFF VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ SECTION G2420.

DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH & BE CONSTRUCTED OF METAL HAVING A MINIMUM
THICKNESS OF 0.0157" ( NO. 28 GUAGE), & SHALL BE 4" NOMINAL IN DIAMETER. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE ON
THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 3' IN ANY
DIRECTION FROM OPENINGS INTO BUILDINGS.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

R401.3 CERTIFICATE ( MANDATORY ) A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE COMPLETED SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDER
OR OTHER APPROVED PARTY, AND POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE IS LOCATED,
A UTILITY ROOM OR AN APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING.

R402.2.4 ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R- VALUE AS THE ATTIC, WEATHER STRIPPED & LATCHED

R402.4 AIR LEAKAGE. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.5.

R402.4.1BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE . THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
R402.4.1.1 AND R402.4.1.2. THE SEALING METHODS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL ALLOW FOR DIFFERENTIAL
EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.

R402.4.1.1 INSTALLATION. THE COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE AS LISTED IN TABLE 402.4.1.1
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CRITERIA LISTED IN TABLE
R402.4.1.1, AS APPLICABLE TO THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, AN
APPROVED THIRD PARTY SHALL INSPECT ALL COMPONENTS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE. SEE PAGE N-2 FOR TABLE.

R402.4.1.2 TESTING. THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE
RATE NOT EXCEEDING THREE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
RESNET/ICC 380, ASTM E779, OR ASTM E 1827 AND REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH w.g. (50 PASCALS).
TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED AT ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.
A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL PRIOR TO RECEIPT OF A C OF O.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE AN APPROVED PARTY INDEPENDENT OF THE INSULATION INSTALLER
TO DO THE INSPECTIONS

DURING TESTING:
1. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS, FIREPLACES AND STOVE DOORS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT NOT SEALED,
BEYOND THE INTENDED WEATHERSTRIPPING OR OTHER INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.

2. DAMPERS INCLUDING EXHAUST, INTAKE, MAKEUP AIR, BACKDRAFT AND FLUE DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT
NOT SEALED BEYOND INTENDED INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.

3. INTERIOR DOORS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST, SHALL BE OPEN.

4. EXTERIOR DOORS FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATORS SHALL BE
CLOSED AND SEALED.

5. HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF REST, SHALL BE TURNED OFF.
6. SUPPLY AND RETURN REGISTERS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF REST, SHALL BE FULLY OPEN.

R402.4.5 RECESSED LIGHTING. RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL BE

IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF NOT GREATER THAN 2.0 c.f.m (0.944 L/s) WHEN TESTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283 AT A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 1.57 p.s.f. (75 Pa.). RECESSED LUMINARIES SHALL

BE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULKED BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL OR CEILIN COVERING.

R402.5 MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR & SHGC (MANDATORY).
THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR PERMITTED USING TRADEOFFS FROM SECT. R402.1.5

OR R405 SHALL BE .48 IN CLIMATE ZONES 4 & 5 AND 0.40 IN CLIMATE ZONES 6-8 FOR VERTICAL FENESTRATION, & 0.75 IN
CLIMATE ZONES 4-8 FOR SKYLIGHTS. THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION SHGC PERMITTED USING
TRADEOFFS FROM SECTION R405 IN CLIMATE ZONES 1-3 SHALL BE 0.50

R403.1.1 PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT. THE THERMOSTAT CONTROLLING THE PRIMARY HEATING AND COOLING
SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE TO MAINTAIN
DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY. THIS THERMOGSTAT SHALL INC. THE CAPABILITY TO
SET BACK OR TEMP. OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE TEMPERATURES DOWN TO 55 DEG OR UP TO 85 DEG..
THE THERMOSTAT SHALL INITIALLY BE PROGRAMMED BY THE MANF. WITH A HEATING TEMP. SET POINT NO HIGHER THAN
70 DEG. & A COOLING TEMP. SET POINT NO LOWER THAN 78 DEG.

R403.1.2 HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT (MANDATORY). HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTRIC-
RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT, EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT OPERATION
WHEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.3.1 INSULATION (PRESCIPTIVE) SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MIN. OF R-8.
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DUCTS OR PORTIONS THEREOF LOCATED COMPLETELY INSIDE THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

R403.3.2 SEALING (MANDATORY). DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED. JOINTS AND SEAMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH EITHER THE MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE ( MCONYS) OR RCNYS, AS APPLICABLE.

R403.3.3 DUCT TESTING (MANDATORY). DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE BY ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
1. ROUGH IN TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF O.1 INCH w.g. (25 Pa)
ACCROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF
THE TEST. ALL REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

2. POSTCONSTUCTION TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF O.1 INCH w.g.
(25 Pa) ACCROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE. ALL REGISTERS SHALL
BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

R403.3.5 BUILDING CAVITIES (MANDATORY). BUILDING FRAMING CAVITIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS.
R403.4 MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING CAPABLE OF CARRYING FLUIDS ABOVE 105 DEGREES F OR BELOW 55 DEGREES F

SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-3.

R403.5.1 HEATED WATER CIRCULATION & TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS (MANDATORY).
HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE
SENSORS & PUMPS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.

R403.5.3 HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION (PRESCRIPTIVE). INSULATION FOR HOT WATER PIPE WITH A MIN. R-3 SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. PIPING 3/4" AND LARGER IN NOMINAL DIAMETER.

2. PIPING SERVING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT.

3. PIPING LOCATED OUTSIDE THE CONDITIONED SPACE.

4. PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO A DISTRIBUTION MANIFOLD.

5. PIPING LOCATED UNDER A FLOOR SLAB.

6. BURIED IN PIPING.

7. SUPPLY & RETURN PIPING IN RECIRCULATION SYSTEMS OTHER THAN DEMAND RECIRCULATION SYSTEMS

R403.6 MECHANICAL VENTILATION (MANDATORY). THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH VENTILATION THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE IRC OR IMC, AS APPLICABLE,
OR WITH OTHER APPROVED MEANS OF VENTILATION. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS
SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC OR GRAVITY DAMPERS THAT CLOSE WHEN THE VENTILATION
SYSTEM IS NOT OPERATING

R403.6.1 WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAN EFFICACY.
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FANS SHALL MEET THE EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS OF
TABLE R403.6.1.

R403.7 EQUIPMENT SIZING & EFFICIENCY RATING ( MANDATORY ). HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
SIZED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ACCA MANUAL S BASED ON BUILDING LOADS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ACCA
MANUAL J OR OTHER APPROVED HEATING & COOLING CALCULATION METHODOLOGIES. NEW OR REPLACEMENT
HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A EFFICIENCY RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE MINIMUM
REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW FOR THE GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION WHERE THE EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED.

R404.1 LIGHTING EQUIPMENT ( MANDATORY ) A MINIMUM OF 90% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

SITE WORK:

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED ACCORDING TO THE 2020 RCNYS AND IECC REQUIREMENTS TO SUIT A GENERAL RANGE
OF CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PARTICULAR BUILDING SITE OR BUILDER/ OWNER CONTRACTUAL
AGREEMENT. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO ADAPT THESE PLANS TO SUIT THE NEEDS OF THE BUILDING ON SITE AS
REQUIRED, PROVIDED THAT SUCH ADJUSTMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CODE OR ALTER THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
BUILDING.

CONTRACTOR/ OWNER SHALL PERFORM EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION TO DETERMINE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
NOTIFY THIS OFFICE OF THE FINDINGS TO ALLOW FOR DESIGN CHANGES PRIOR TO ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR/ OWNER TO DEVELOP THE NECESSARY FOUNDATION SOIL TO SUSTAIN THE
LOAD DESIGNS OF 2500 P.S.F. AND TO HIRE, IF NECESSARY, A SOILS ENGINEER TO INSPECT AND VERIFY SOIL CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO POURING OF FOUNDATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER SHALL NOTIFY GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE OF ANY UNUSUAL SITE CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY EFFECT THE FOUNDATION, DRAINAGE OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL
DEPTH OF FOOTINGS, UNSTABLE SOIL CONDITIONS AND HIGH GROUND WATER TABLE.

NO SITE INSPECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE BY THIS OFFICE. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MATERIALS AND

WORKMANSHIP. SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MATERIALS SPECIFIED TO BE MADE WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPT.

SPEC HOUSE

LOT 87 COVENTRY RIDGE

PITTSFORD, NY

COVENTRY RIDGE BUILDING CORP.
PLAN 3306 / PROJECT 13305 G

SHEET INDEX

C-1 COVER SHEET
1/75 ELEVATIONS

2/5 FOUNDATION PLAN
3/5 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

4/5 SECOND FLOOR & ROOF PLAN
5/5 SECTIONS

N-1 DETAILS
N-2 REINFORCING NOTES

FOUNDATION:

THE BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE AT LEAST 48" BELOW FINISHED GRADE & TO REST ON ( ORIGINAL )
UNDISTURBED SOIL, & ASSUMED MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE TO BE 2500 P.S.F.
CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUBGRADE CONDITIONS.

BASEMENT/CELLAR WALLS AND FOOTING DESIGNS ASSUMED PARTIALLY SATURATED SOIL CONDITIONS TO TO THE FULL WALL
DEPTH. SHOULD SATURATED CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED, OUR OFFICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR REVIEW AND
POSSIBLE REVISIONS TO THE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROVIDING PROPER DRAINAGE SHOULD INTERMITTENT SPRINGS OR
PERCHED WATER BE ENCOUNTERED.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED SO THAT FINISHED GRADE SLOPES AWAY FROM PERIMETER WALLS & FOOTINGS.

CONTINUOUS 4" DIAM. PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE PLACED ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE BASEMENT WALLS WHICH
DRAINS TO THE SUMP PUMP. A MINIMUM OF 6" GRANULAR BASE SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE DRAIN TILE AND MINIMUM OF 2"
UNDER THE TILE.

CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS SET FORTH AS PER TABLES ON N-2.

FIREPLACES:

VENTED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE LISTED, LABELED & INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI Z21.50, SECT. G2434 OF
THE 2020 RCNYS & THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE FOR BUILDING
INSPECTOR. APPLIANCE SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH A FLAME SAFEGUARD DEVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECT. G2431.

NEW WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE TIGHT-FITTING FLUE DAMPERS OR DOORS, AND OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR.
WHERE USING TIGHT-FITTING DOORS ON FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127, THE
DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND LISTED FOR THE FIREPLACE. WHERE USING TIGHT FITTING DOORS ON MASONRY FIREPLACES, THE
DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 907.

FRAMING:

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD CHORD, WOOD WEB TRUSSES. TRUSS LAYOUT IS
SCHEMATIC ONLY. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN (INCLUDING SPACING) OF ALL TRUSSES.
TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE GOVERNING STATE.

PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING TO AVOID EXCESSIVE STRESSES AND HOLD STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IN
PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

UNDER ALL CONCEALED WOOD BEARING POSTS, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED IN FLOOR JOIST SPACE
UNDER POST, TO ENSURE SOLID BEARING FROM HEADER OR BEAM DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL.

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO BE FRAMED WITH MINIMUM (2)2X8 OR (3)2X6 HEADER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BUILDER ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTAINING THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF JOISTS, BEAMS OR STUDS WHICH
ARE NOTCHED OR DRILLED TO ACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL LINES. SEE DETAILS ON PG. N-1 FOR
ALLOWABLE DRILLING LOCATION ON BEAMS AND JOISTS.

ALL STRESS GRADE LUMBER CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH AITC TIMBER CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS LATEST EDITION.
EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF A GRADING RULES AGENCY, APPROVED BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS
COMMITTEE . GRADE LOSS RESULTING FROM EFFECTS OF WEATHER, HANDLING, STORAGE, RESAWING, OR DIVIDING LENGTHS
WILL BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION.

ALL WOOD, IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS, SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR OF A SPECIES
SUITABLE FOR OUTDOOR USE. ALL FASTENER, JOIST HANGERS, & FLASHING SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED, STAINLESS STEEL,
SILICON, BRONZE, OR COPPER, & SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR USE W/ PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

FLASHING IS REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: AT WALL & ROOF INTERSECTIONS & PROJECTING WOOD TRIM, TOP OF
ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOOR OPENINGS, CHIMNEYS, UNDER & AT ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS & SILLS,
& WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION
& BUILT-IN GUTTERS. FLASHINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQ'D. TO COMPLY WITH ALL OF SECT. R703.4 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

STRUCTURAL COLUMNS SHALL BE RESTRAINED TO PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT AT THE BOTTOM END. WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL NOT BE LESS IN NOMINAL SIZE THAN 4" X 4" & STEEL COLUMNS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3" DIAM. STANDARD PIPE OR
APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

STAIRWAY & GUARD REQUIREMENTS:

STAIRWAYS SHALL BE AT LEAST 36" WIDE. TREADS SHALL BE AT LEAST 9" DEEP PLUS 3/4" TO 1 1/4" NOSING FOR CLOSED
RISER TYPE, OR 9" FOR OPEN RISER TYPE. RISERS SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 8 1/4" HIGH. STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION R31 1.7 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRWAYS WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS. TOP SURFACE OF
HANDRAILS SHALL BE BETWEEN 34" & 36" ABOVE TREAD NOSING.

GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG AN OPEN SIDED WALKING SURFACE THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES
MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE

OF THE OPEN SIDE. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACE.

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW
THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER. AS PER SECTION 312.1.3 OF THE 2020 RCNYS.

GARAGE FIREPROOQOFING:

3/4 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED BETWEEN HOUSE & GARAGE CAN BE ACHIEVED WITH ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X
DRYWALL ON GARAGE SIDE AND ONE LAYER 1/2" TYPE X DRYWALL ON THE HOUSE SIDE.

IF HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION IS USED TO SEPARATE THE GARAGE FROM LIVING AREA OR BONUS AREAS ABOVE, THEN ONE
LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL ON THE CEILING IS REQUIRED. WHERE THE HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION IS A FLOOR-CEILING
ASSEMBLY, THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION SHALL ALSO PROTECTED BY 5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL.

STRUCTURAL MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

STRUCTURAL STEEL
REINFORCED STEEL
WIRE MESH
LUMBER

PLYWOOD
LVL, PSL, LSL

MASONRY
MORTAR
GROUT
CONCRETE

BOLTS

DESIGN CRITERIA:

ASTM A-36, Fy = 36 ksi
ASTM A-6135, Fy = 40 ksi
ASTM A-185, 6 x 6 - 10/10 W.W.M.

ALL STUCTURAL MEMBERS, JOISTS, RAFTERS, ETC.
TO BE #2 GRADE LUMBER ( DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH,
HEM-FIR, SOUTHERN PINE OR SPRUCE PINE-FIR )
WITH A MIN. FIBER STRESS OF 850 P.S.1.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

CDX, PANEL INDEX

Fb = 2600

Fv = 285

Ex 10°- 1.9

Fct=750

ASTM C90, GRADE N-1, Fm = 1350 PSI

ASTM C270, TYPE S

Fc = 2000 PSI ASTM C476

Fc = 2500 PSI MIN. ( FOOTINGS, BASEMENT SLAB)

Fc = 3500 PSI MIN. ( GARAGE SLAB, PORCH SLAB, &
POURED FOUNDATION WALLS)

ASTM A307, Fy - 33 K3l

( FOR GREATER ROCHESTER AREA &
ADJACENT COUNTIES )

LOCAL JURISDICTION DESIGN CRITERIA MAY VARY AND

SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO

1ST FLOOR
LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD

2ND FLOOR
LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD

1ST & 2ND FLOOR DEAD LOAD
GROUND SNOW LOAD

ROOF DEAD LOAD
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING

WIND SPEED

SEISMIC DESIGN

WEATHERING

FROST LINE DEPTH

TERMITE DAMAGE

DECAY DAMAGE

WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE
ICE SHEILD UNDERLAYMENT

FLOOD HAZARD
ROOF TIE DOWN REQUIREMENTS

40 P.S.F.

30 P.S.F.

15 P.SF.
40 PSF.
10 P.S.F.

2500 P.S.F. AT MINIMUM
42" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

115 MPH, EXPOSURE B
CATEGORY b

SEVERE

42 INCHES

SLIGHT TO MODERATE
NONE TO SLIGHT

| DEGREE

REQUIRED 24" INSIDE OF
EXTERIOR WALL LINE

FIRM - 2008

R802.11, BASED UPON SPECIFIC
ROOF DESIGN

TRUSS IDENTIFICATION:

IDENTIFICATION OF FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSS CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY

SIGN OR SYMBOL & SHALL BE AFFIXED TO THE EXTERIOR WALL OF THE RESIDENTIAL
STRUCTURE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 19 NYCRR PART 1264 & 1265. RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES
WITH TRUSS TYPE CONSTRUCTION, PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD CONSTRUCTION AND / OR

TIMBER CONSTRUCTION.

6" DIAMETER

2" MIN.

1/2" STROKE

DESIGNATION FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS THAT ARE OF
TRUSS CONSTRUCTION

—— TYPE V WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION BASED
ON SECTION 602 OF THE 2020 BCNYS

REFLECTIVE RED
PANTONE (PMS) # 187

REFLECTIVE WHITE

1/4"

FLOOR FRAMING, INC.
GIRDERS & BEAMS

"R" | ROOF FRAMING
"FR" | FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING

IIFII
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CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION INTERMITTENT WHOLE-HOUSE MECAHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS o 12
SYSTEM AIRFLOW RATE REQUIREMENTS RUN-TIME PERCENTAGE /7 RIDGE VENT
25% 33% 50% 66% 75% 100%
DWELLING UNIT NUMBER OF BEDROOMS IN EA. 4-HOUR SEGMENT 12 =
FLOORAREA | 0-1 ] 2-3 | 45 | 67 | >7 FACTOR 4 3 2 |15 |13 |10 ; 7 #
4
(square feet) AIRFLOW IN CFM a. For ventilation system run time values between those given,the factors are e
< 1,500 30 45 60 75 90 permitted to be determined by interpolation. .
1,50 1-3,000 45 60 75 90 105 b. Extrapolation beyond the table is prohibited.
3,001-4,500 60 75 90 105 120 — AS SELECTED
MINIMUM REQUIRED LOCAL EXHAUST RATES FOR ONE AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS
4,501-6,000 75 90 105 120 135
6.001-7 500 AREA TO BE EXHAUSTED EXHAUST RATES
001-7, 90 | 105 | 120 | 135 | 150 KITCHENS 100 cfm INTERMITTENT OR 25 cfm CONTINUOUS X2 ON 1xG
> 7,500 105 | 120 | 135 | 150 | 165 BATHROOMS- MECHANICAL EXHAUST CAPACITY OF 50 cfm RAKE BD.
FOR Sl: 1 square foot=0.0929 m2, | cubic foot per min=0.00047 19 m3/s TOILET ROOMS INTERMITTENT OR 20 cfm CONTINUOUS 1X6 FRIEZE BD. 12
FOR 3Sl: 1 CUBIC FT. PER MINUTE = 0.00047 19 m 3/s. 10
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7 WINDOUS: VWD SOLAR GAIN GLASS W/ ARGON
12 7
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1X2 ON 1X8 SHGC ... 0.56
RAKE BD. ASPHALT SHINGLES
12 AS SELECTED DOORS: SELECTION BY OWNER
10 AIR INFILTRATION RATE FOR WINDOUS,
= SKYLIGHTS, & SLIDING DOORS TO BE NO
a = MORE THAN 0.3 cfm/sf. & SWING DOORS
,,"/ NO MORE THAN 0.5 cfm/sf. AS PER SECT.
—= R402.4.3 OF 2020 ECCCNYS
> /
//
" WINDOU / DOOR LEGEND:
|E| = MEETS OR EXCEEDS EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
- CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SQ.FT.
T - CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20"
— Ezl - CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24"
L VENTED PER SECT. R310.1 OF 2020 RCNYS
II SOFFITS
SIDING I 3040 = SPECIFIES THAT THIS FIXED OR OPERABLE
AS SELECTED 1X6 C.B. —=] UNIT REQUIRES SAFETY GLAZING
PER SECT. R308.4 OF 2020 RCNYS
X6 CB SIDING AS = SPECIFIES THAT THIS OPERABLE WINDOW
L] - SELECTED UNIT REQUIRES FACTORY APPLIED FALL
PROTECTION PER SECT. R312.2 OF 2020 RCNYS
=) SIDING =5
-~ AS SELECTED - GENERAL NOTES:
16" X 20" PILASTER ﬂ— < ALL RAKES & OVERHANGS ARE TO BE 1'-0" UNLESS
W/ APPLIED MLD'G. - - NOTED OTHERWISE
2 2 o080 | |l | — BUILDER TO PROVIDE ROOF OR RIDGE VENTS
CULTURED BRlCEK 3060 5060 3060 ™~ 2040-3 =§ AS PER CODE- THE MINIMUM NET FREE
VENEER RS SELD = — 2846 |2 VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE
0 N - > AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE (SECT. R806.2)
VENT—— VENTS SUBFLR VENT—] SUBFLR sl SUBFLR. we 4/12 PITCH ROOFS OR SHALLOWER
[ @) [oX @) UNIT TO HAVE 2 LAYERS 15+ FELT
R N
! > L 6'-0" i CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THIS OFFICE PRIOR
} L WIND. 3 ‘ ‘ TO CONSTRUCTION IF THE ASSUMED GRADE
4" REINFORCED ———— o R.O. —— PROVIDE GUARD TO | \ DEPICTED 1S INACCURATE AND / OR UWILL ALTER
CONC. SLAB | OPERABLE DOOR | | THE DESIGN AND / OR STRUCTURE NOTED.
\ 1 \ \
L =1 & 5 oo e b MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE:
! ! o 3250-2 3 3250-2 3250-2 - b -
} } & 2 } THIS PLAN AS DESIGNED REQUIRES (MIN) 1
\ } \ CONTINUQUSLY RUN EXHAUST FAN
|| ASSUMED GRADE | i STEP FOOTER AS REQD | CAPABLE OF (MIN) 90 c.f.n. WITH A
} } } } BY GRADE TO REST ON } MANUAL OVERIDE SWITCH AS PER
R — | | UNDISTURGED SOLL-SEE L SECTION M1505.4.2 OF 2020 RCNYS
L,,,J | | ’ }, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, _ SEE TABLES M 1505.4.3(1) & M1505.4.3(2)
[L ************************************************************************* J] E’******"******”******”******”**T & M1505.4.4 (PAGE 1)
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STEP FOOTER AS REQ'D
BY GRADE TO REST ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL - SEE
STEPPED FT'G NOTE PC. 2

RIGHT ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16"= 1'-0"

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16"= 1'-0"
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COPYRIGHT NOTICE :
THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
TRUSS EAVE REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS.
CONSTRUCTION CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS
ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 154 FELT ON
5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR 7/16" o ;JgATUHTI;I%&ZNE:)S /:\LI/EIETETOISE %RF ¢3Emom
12 SHEATHING WITH CLIPS NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW,
PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C. 22'-0" 42'-0" ARTICLE 145, SECTION 7209
VARIES DESIGNED BY OTHERS - SECURE TO o o
TOP PLATE W/ SIMPSON H4 HURRICANE TIES STEPPED FOOTING NOTE: - - COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
OR SDWC 15600 TRUSS SCREW OR EQUAL 0315 OF RONVS SLOmE. - 6'-0" 6'-0" 6'-0" GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE. P.C.
| (E%)GLEAI (E)Ri S&LCTE APTRSELES?TSM&EEXTTIESD FROM THE EAVE'S THE T.O.P SURFACE OF THE F.OOTINGS SHALL BE LEVEL. THE BOTTOM
EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING SURFACE OF FOOTINGS SHALL NOT HAVE A SLOPE EXCEEDING ONE
UNIT VERTICAL IN 10 UNITS HORIZONTAL ( 10% SLOPE ). FOOTINGS " 1
) 8" THICK POURED STEP FOOTER AS REQ'D o a
INSULATION BAFFLE W/ MIN. 1" AIRSPACE SHALL BE STEPPED WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO CHANGE THE ELEVATION CONC. WALL BY GRADE TO REST ON ) @)
@ ROOF DECK & BAFFLE TO EXTEND DOWN OF THE TOP SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS OR WHERE THE SLOPE OF "y 1o ET a a
TO WALL FRAMING TOP PLATE ON 18"X 10"FT'G. UNDISTURBED SOIL - SEE = =
THE BOTTOM SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS WILL EXCEED ONE UNIT STEPPED FT'G NOTE PG. 2 o o
6 VAPOR BARRIER REQUIRED BETWEEN HEATED VERTICAL IN 10 UNITS HORIZONTAL ( 10% SLOPE ). ) N N
LIVING SPACE & VENTED UNFINISHED ATTIC
R-38 CEILING INSULATION | |
|
/ : | | }
\/ / ] 1t STEP CONC. FOUNDATION, ik 5
& K k K k K k /Y 9 | ‘ /\ FRAME WALL & CONC. FT'G | } Ue]
— © o AS REQUIRED BY GRADE SO I
(2) 2X6 TOP PLATES 2 U | 2 THE FT'G WILL REST ON S 8'-0" RO. HG'T
”r, | a ¥ UNDISTURBED SOIL- =
ALUMINUM GUTTERON I BASEMENT 59 |6 SEE STEPPED FT'G NOTE PG. 2 \ 'S
L 2X6 FASCIA BOARD WITH " L e ——— . - wO | RilE
2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C. —— VENTED SOFFITS - \ } } } ?) 172 cogc. FLOOR ov |2 } }
R-21 BATT INSULATION 2 T i | ISLAND ABOVE- ——=— | O\//E&XCEL EABSAERR'ER ae 3 R
/2" DRYWALL INE ’ o | | VERIFY FINAL | | e | | !
W/ VAPOR BARRIER o et ﬁom% é (4),;% HlLi"L'L | | LoC & JosT | | c o |3 =8
— . . — = O g
! ON 18" X 10" FT'G. | | DESIGNERTO | | 2 23| SEE[3/N-1] FOR L | &
7R | | REQD. | | 40" X 40" X 12" = P I
3/4" ADVANTECH SUBFLOOR —— 210 | | ! | CONC. FT'G. \% | |
GLUED AND NAILED _ ol (] | A o I e 50" RO, HGT
j‘ O 1 " ‘ ‘ 1 | 1 n 1 ] 1 n ‘ ‘ O - : :
117/8"1-JOISTS @ 16" O.C.— SECOND FLOOR < S 21k ‘ ‘ 40 08 ks zl R
SERIES DESIGN & LAYOUT I | | 18,000+ 23,000 # 19,500 # I
BY JOIST MANUFACTURER SZE | | I
z' | | | | ] I |_5|| |, ] 0|_7|| IOI_6II 9|_8|| | L
P } 4 ; \ ; | _
—————————————— RN Q
A 171 | | ' W 8" X 28+ ST'L BM. % B =
'k O e — e R P RS S| |
N _ | | fe) \ \ |
6 11 7/8" LSL RIM JOIST W/ R-21 INSULATION . Nt 2 | | i ROUGH PLUMB f one | |
= RN i | | i FOR FUTURE BATH ] y | | %
] IR | | 400X 341 2X4 FRAME WALL—~_] | UP| 15| RI$|ERT K 5 S| -
Q | | B N \ = - 9
(2) 2X6 TOP PLATES 2 Al L | | 2 SHOWER ® = AT STAIRS W/ S . | = 2
< N IZI 10" THICK / 9'-0" HIGH ; | o BATH [ HaNDRAL 7227, A | | ) <
RN POURED CONC. WALL — I |
2 | | "y 108 FT! | | 42" VAN. ! \
: 7 Nz X 107 1 . e e —H| || il
2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C. NG ‘ ‘ | | O XA FLUSH LVL c I | \ _
R-21 BATT INSULATION 17k FOR SLAB | | W 8" X 284 STL BM. '885 K | B 3033 BTR(BGUTJIEI)I\II\IE |'I|QEDNR|ETTA
1/2" DRYWALL | | \ e - A — - Lz 2, }
W/ VAPOR BARRIER 7 | AN 222 & ' K ROCHESTER, NY 14623
<11 UNEXCAVATED |8 n | 17.000¢ 0N i7.000¢ 3 12,000% diil CALL:(585) 272-9170
- i | Bl E I 8 Al I FAX: (585) 292- 1262
3/4" ADVANTECH SUBFLOOR —— = \ e g FURN | |
GLUED AND NAILED — FIRST FLOOR ] A ZE | | e i x ISR T s Y 8'-0" RO. HG'T www.greaterliving.com
117/8"1-JOISTS @ 16" O.C. h} S | 1£%|3 S AN R
SERIES DESIGN & LAYOUT ° lZl | Bl X 2 S I R I o 1
BY JOIST MANUFACTURER - — o] | -3l - Il = i 4 I E
ENGINEERED | JOISTS MUST * } } ‘ 2312 - T = 3"OD. ADJUSTABLE — @ s & | | REVISIONS:
COMPLY WITH SECT. R302.13 3/8" EXT. PLYWD. OR 7/16" O.85. W/ g A | - | 2 | = ® I'1 Ga. STEEL COLUMN ON Yo S e | 3 DATE | BY DESCRIPTION
OF 2020 RCNYS HOUSE WRAP . 7 | | 2 e 4" O.D. ADJUSTABLE S0"X 30" X 12" CONC. FT'C. 0b | 2 B =
- | | e 2 = & — [ —
FIREPROOFING METHODS AS PER 2020 RCNYS RN 10" THICK / 9'-0" HIGH | | e i 36" X 36" X 12" CONC. FT'G. — POURED CONC. WALL 29| % B ~
} } 8" THICK / 4-0"HIGH — POURED CONC. WALL ‘ ‘ CROCK T: ,5 (4 LOCATIONS) ON 18" X 10"FT'G. 0| o \ } z
POURED CONC. WALL ON 20" X 10" FT'G. \ \ LOCATION o NS \ T
\ \ . N L = -
A ON 18'X 10" FT'G. FORM 4" LEDGE | | Q MAY VARY " HOLD FRAME WALL AB'V. - | g Y ”
2R FORM 2" LEDGE FOR SLAB } L= L BACK 2" ON FOUND. @ } K 1'-0" DROP N
6 11 7/8" LSL RIM JOIST W/ R-21 INSULATION R o FOR SLAB | ey re———————p——————-— . T ~
— K4 | N e 5 f—
. ! ! % [ g [ [y ——— A ‘ N I v e —— ~——, || v } \ %
>'<¢I:L,/ ‘-’? } L Q r— **E{T***J \ = \ L4 _______ — | ‘r?\, a T‘ | e + HEH ;,')
(2) 2X6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE WITH SILL & | } } } & } 1 & & Al | 3'-0" DROP
e SEALER & 1/2" DIAM. / 10" LONG NON- ; ‘ ‘ \ N =l FILL |15 }
it CORROSIVE ANCHOR BOLTS @ 72" O.C. = S W i R A B (I [ A Y S s I SR =« N N ] % CLIENT/LOCATION:
g | 4, _ ‘ ‘ _ ‘ ‘ _t
I - L 1| — L | -
|l s FINISHED GRADE 12" THICK / 4'-0" HIGH 12" THICK / 4'-0" HIGH 10" THICK / 9'-0" HIGH —— 1'-8" 1'-8" — 10" THICK / 9'-0" HIGH STEP CONC. FOUNDATION,
3 1. ‘ =T =T POURED CONC. WALL POURED CONC. WALL POURED CONC. WALL 4 BLK ON POURED CONC. WALL FRAME WALL & CONC. FT'G
2 T e == ON 22" X 10" FT'G. ON 22" X 10" FT'GC. ON 20" X 10" FT'C. 8" THICK / 9"-0" HIGH ON 20" X 10" FT'G. AS REQUIRED BY GRADE SO LOT 87
5 slay == FORM 2" SLAB LEDGE FORM 2" SLAB LEDGE FORM 4" LEDGE FOR OURED CONC. WALL FORM 4" LEDGE FOR THE FT'G WILL REST ON COVENTRY RIDGE
1 1T 18" THICK / 9-0" HIGH (4000 bsi) POURED AND 4" BRICK LEDGE AND 4" BRICK LEDGE BRICK VENEER P BRICK VENEER & STEP UNDISTURBED SOIL-
e JEE P! 0" ON 18"X 10"FT'G. LEDGE TO FOLLOW GRADE SEE STEPPED FT'G NOTE PG. 2 PITTSFORD, NY
R-15 INSULATION | ol H=h CONC. WALL REINFORCED TO COMPLY WITH f—~ . ’
FULL HEIGHT UP TO A ‘“« 1= | = THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NY$S 5'-4" 12'-0" 5'-4" 10'-4"
100" MAXIMUM HG'T | na =i
R L_ " |=||[=  |(2) #4 BARS AROUND ALL WINDOU 22'-8' 8-4" -8 1-¢" I-¢" -0
o' 8l T_TI]  |OPENINGS, AND SUCH BARS SHALL " on " on g v
- ”‘ —I[I=  |EXTEND AT LEAST 24" BEYOND THE o-2 132 74 12-6
# 5 VERTICAL REBAR | , ‘ L:\ ‘ CORNERS OF OPENINGS. 21-10" 42100
@ 4-0'0.C L\ 2
BASEMENT / oz SULLDER.
EXPANSION JOINT \({\ . EEE—
R FOUNDATION
18" X 10" CONCRETE Al
ST
#
W/ (2) #5 REBAR Pl | #4 HORIZONTAL REBAR
CONTINUOUS- e & 2100 O.C
SEE DETAIL 20/N- 1 FOR el @ o0 O.L.
CONCRETE-ENCASED _ H - |&————DAMPPROOF AS PER CODE SCALE: 1/4"= 110" COVENTRY RIDGE
ELECTRODE DETAIL . W/ POLYETHYLENE WRAP BUILDING CORP
3 : WINDOW /7 DOOR LEGEND: :
_ A [ L GENERAL FOUNDATION / BASEMENT NOTES :
n a2 :
LITH 6 ML VAPOR. R = ENGINEERED FL'R JOIST NOTE:  FRAMING LEGEND:
BARRIER OVER 4" S [Mm“m“m il mﬂmﬂmﬂmﬂ CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THIS OFFICE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IF THE ASSUMED GRADE DEPICTED E - MEETS og EXCEEDS EGR(EDSS RE%U'REMENTS
POROUS FILL S ‘ ‘7‘ = ‘ EN=EIEET ALL ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS TO BE B - PROVIDE SOLID POSTING- GLUED & NAILED, IS INACCURATE AND / OR WILL ALTER THE FOUNDATION DESIGN AND /OR STRUCTURE NOTED e NG L e QFT.
iy ' MANUFACTURER TO THE SPECS BELOUL. EQUAL TO THE # OF HEADERS TO BE ALL WINDOW R.O. HGT'S TO BE 610 172" UN.O. - CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24*
SOIL BACKFILL ‘ SUPPORTED- UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE WHERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED THEY SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF PER SECT. R310.2.1 OF 2020 RCNYS
i ALL LIVING AREA JOISTSTOBE | | NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FLOOR. THE MIN. HORIZONTAL AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL BE 9 SQ. FT. ' “ FOUNDATION PLAN
== GRAVEL BACKFILL DESIGNED FOR 55 P.S.F. TOTALLOAD | | ZIZZZC - DROPPED HEADER WITH A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL PROJECTION & WIDTH OF 36" = SPECIFIES THAT THIS FIXED OR OPERABLE
8" FORM-A-DRAIN FOUNDATION FOOTING, ALL SLEEPING AREA JOISTS TO BE — - FLUSH HEADER PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL BEARING POINTS DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL AND / OR BEAMS UNIT REQUIRES SAFETY GLAZING
DRAINAGE, & RADON EVACUATION SYSTEM DESIGNED FOR 45 P.S.F. TOTAL LOAD PROVIDE DB'L JACK STUDS EA. SIDE OF LOAD BEARING OPENINGS > / = 4'-0" PER SECT. R308.4 OF 2020 RCNYS GLA PLAN 3306
A - 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. ALL ANGLES TO BE 45 DEG. UN.O.
ENGINEERED | JOISTS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW & DOOR HEADERS TO HAVE MIN. R-5 INSUL. & TO BE MIN. (2) 2X8'S ( UN.O.) = SPECIFIES THAT THIS OPERABLE WINDOW
SECT. R302.13 OF 2020 RCNYS B3 - 2%6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. ALL APPLIANCES SHOWN TO BE BY OWNER OR AS PER CONTRACT BY BUILDER UNIT REQUIRES FACTORY APPLIED FALL PROTECTION drawn: checked:
SEE DETAIL|18/N-1|FOR FIREPROOFING METHODS SMOKE (SD) & HEAT DETECTOR (HD), SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECT. R3 14 OF 2020 RCNYS PER SECT. R312.2 OF 2020 RCNYS cDK AR
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECT. 915.33 FCNYS & BE WITHIN 10' OF ALL SLEEPING AREAS
REINFORCE FOUNDATION WALLS AS PER 2020 RCNYS. SEE PG. N-2 FOR REINFORCING CHARTS scale: date:
SEE CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODE DETAIL 19/N- 1 ’ ’
TYPICAL WALL SECTION S
PROJECT: sheet:
SCALE: = ['-0" 2
15305G 5
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UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS
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NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW,
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TOWNLINE RD
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REVISIONS:

DATE BY DESCRIPTION

BY & LAYOUT TO BE DONE BY MANUFACTURER
TO THE SPECS BELOW:

ALL LIVING AREA JOISTS TO BE DESIGNED FOR
55 P.S.F. TOTAL LOAD

ALL SLEEPING AREA JOISTS TO BE DESIGNED
FOR 45 P.S.F. TOTAL LOAD

ALL ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS TO BE DESIGNED

]

B

EQUAL TO THE # OF HEADERS TO BE
SUPPORTED- UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

- DROPPED HEADER
- FLUSH HEADER

- 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

- 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL BEARING POINTS DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL

PROVIDE DB'L JACK STUDS EA. SIDE OF LOAD BEARING OPENINGS > / = 4'-0"

ALL ANGLES TO BE 45 DEG. U.N.O.

ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW & DOOR HEADERS TO HAVE MIN. R-5 INSUL. & TO BE MIN. (2) 2X8'S (U.N.O.)

ALL APPLIANCES SHOWN TO BE BY OWNER OR AS PER CONTRACT BY BUILDER

SMOKE (SD) & HEAT DETECTOR (HD), SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECT. R3 14 OF 2020 RCNYS

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECT. 915.33 FCNYS & BE WITHIN 10" OF ALL SLEEPING AREAS
IF AN AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENER IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE W/ UL 325

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL SEPARATE THEM FROM

THE SHOWER OR TUBS.

- CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24"

PER SECT. R310.2.1 OF 2020 RCNYS
= SPECIFIES THAT THIS FIXED OR OPERABLE

UNIT REQUIRES SAFETY GLAZING
PER SECT. R308.4 OF 2020 RCNYS

= SPECIFIES THAT THIS OPERABLE WINDOW
UNIT REQUIRES FACTORY APPLIED FALL PROTECTION

PER SECT. R312.2 OF 2020 RCNYS

64'-0"
221Q" 42'-Q"
11-4 10"-8" 4-1 172" 12'-4 1/2" 9| 416" 4-6" 7'-5"
— (B
5 - Y,
'e) X
g /10 .
y o N, ALL WINDOW R.O. HGT'S
> 5 TO BE 8'-0" UN.O.
o hj PROVIDE GUARD TO
i OPERABLE DOOR
2040-3 9080 3060 5060 3060
_ N
AN —— = =
i o B 13/4" X9 1/4LYLHOR 2 — T@ )
2 = | | 4 o (2) 1 3/4"X 9 1/4"LVL HD'R
. v « / | ou, | HANG F.JST'S FROM — &
: 7'-4"RO. HG'T e (2) 1 3/4"X 11 7/8"LVL , i
© KITCHEN RIM JST O/ DOOR N 42 GASCD'RESC; VENT
—_— FIREPLACE AS SEL'D.
AC UNIT FINAL LAYOUT %
0846 BY OTHERS 8 %
Ne——= 74, T > O
| ’ : —| = &
| = / N ~
PROVIDE PORTAL FRAME | = | cls N
AS PER SECT. o R ol o N
N R602.10.6.3 OF 2020 RCNYS ‘ (o] I 48" X 72" | a BRKFST 2| % GREAT RM ol &
5 ! SEE DETAIL PG. N-2 | / ISLAND BY | ) —5crc 5| 2 Tok %
ny | | OTHERS | = ' Q| 9'Cl'G. =
x| | / | -2
3| ‘ | R
a | / |
S : & , 'A'STUB TRUSSES 24' O.C. N / / 2X6 PLUMB. ' N
T g21|a&  DESIGN & LAYOUT BY TRUSS MANF. | 7 ) % DROP REFRIG. —
N N | ‘ .
; : A4 | / /! 6I_8|I |, 6I_4II 4I_4II 6|_2|| |, 2|_4II |, 6I_5II 9I_9II ,
N / 1 n 1 U}
> | ‘ / % 3080 CO. | — >3 46 3
o | o PITCHFLOOR ‘ RN © v - 'p7/ % & =
al ; / LVL HDR W N7 % 3080 C.O. O/ 5680 C.0. DROP —l °
! ol - —— - = —— BRI R LRI IR XK IKIRPLXRX X KIKIIRIRIXRY — — — 7 7 RIS — — — E\l
= -t T~ 0o T aNAvZIe v I Z
2868 ‘ / o s N SHELVES (3)2X6'S U — | LANDING FACE OF WALL
| / 3| & . / | 2 1| UP 16 RISERS % 5
| J ENTRY (F) 2| = > 3 ¢
/ N " L , o w CO/ < Pe) =)
| HD 9| CL'G é_ 36 VAN - - B\ 8 SD N | < =C)
i : O al|a 3068 ff % / 8‘ O O = v 1 I @ S
/ (@& 20MN, PWD.»| ¢]+| | PAN. / | | - o |
_ » 515 wsc — 2468 | 2068 < | —~——— BALLOON FRAME 2X6
5 , 2468 \9' CL'G. | NG .
=) 7 -— | > DN 15 RIS! ¥ WALL W/ FIREBLOCKING
> e e é ross —=F / J / | :\ o AS PER CODE
) AN 06 ; = =y
S | GARAGE N = SHELVES 11 _@2xe's AZ]V ~ FACE OF WALL
- -_— ‘ . - o —C--—--—=--—-=:== a
e 4" CONC. SLAB REINFORCED I N Fay 5 b g 3080 C.O. (N1 3I/4" X117/8" =
o W/ 6'X6" 10710 WM. | . n a8 S T. STAT LVL HD'R o N
E ( OVER VAPOR BARRIER IF | ) o Sllo O 2X6 PLUMB.— S b
ol REQ'D BY THE INSPECTOR ) | \\ 2068 DROP R % N
D. =_l \ 28" 4'-Q" 21_8!" 38" 4'-4n 4'-8" | o) 8'-o"
= | ||o FIREPROOF AS PER CODE | 7 7 i AN
K 2| W/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' DRYWALL | 2 ) & A o1 8'-10" %
NI ON GARAGE SIDE & 1/2" | D K Gl FOYER ’
<1 TYPE 'X' ON HOUSE SIDE ‘ \\\ Al 2| - sle SN T 9CLG. 2
e - Oof|o O |l I N~ 1 ]
L ) \ 2z - of& z < O | = -
S : . = |2 LAU.N' 5 5|0 2 DINING o /l\ 3068 ENTRY DR. —STIUPY °fo |2
| i \\ Ne  I'CLG ~ | L 9' CL'G. Sl W/ 14" SIDELITES 9' CL'G. °| x> N
‘ it N - @ 11 7/8" 5l s ! & 14" TRANSOM o | = ~
= ! ! ] 2} !
? ,  'AN'STUBTRUSSES 24'OC. | N N/ LVLHDR | 92 FUR DOWN CEIL. 6 1 ol a
) 04 —> N 7 Il s & INSUL. FL'R ABOVE ] > =
DESIGN & LAYOUT BY TRUSS MANF. ! 2X 12 RAFTERS . s @ PORC“H W/ R-38 U > | =
‘ @ 24"O.C. H% — |z (2)2X10' -
e I i %! I < NN 1111 N e e 20 2972 % Y I N N %o N N N S L
| = (2) 1 3/4"X 9 1/4" 1 (2) 1 3/4"X 9 1/4" a
| =CI, 2450 =C.) N ( LVL HD'R =C,>
i 2 2 a| PORCH
- - - i rsss R—— sy = TRENF. B B rvvsss m— ——
) ) DRYER —— 20602 *| conc.sLas ®| B
N 7 N VENT ‘W - — N —— == — N
L 1 AN
2860-3 4
PACK OUT 1 : : BRICK VENEER W/ -—
L CAN'T 2ND FL'R
CULTURED BRICK = 1X6 C.B. ; v 16" X 20" PILASTER WALL TIES AND WEEP
VENEER AS SEL'D o 6" & INSUL. W/ (M 117/8
S SELD. * 5 MIN. R-38 LSL HD'R W/ APPLIED MLD'G. 5 HOLES AT GRADE
y =
g S (B @ CAN'T 2ND FL'R 6"
% & \5 / & INSUL. W/ MIN. R-38
') &
l} 8“ i
o © o ALL WINDOW R.O. HGT'S
6'-0 6'-0 TO BE 8'-0" UN.O.
54 12'-0" 54 16" 7'-8" 16"
22I_8II 8|_4|| ] ] I_8II I 0|_4|| ] ] |_0||
4-10" , 42 61" L 6'-11" 3-10" |, 3-10" 6'-7" L 59 HVAC NOTE:
7 7 7 7
130" 7'-8" 12'-4" ANY EXTERIOR WALL
o ,“ CAVITIES USED FOR
9.0 33'-0 HVAC DUCTS NEEDS
. . MIN. R-8 INSULATION
22-0 42'-0 BEHIND DUCT WORK
64I_OII
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 174" = 1*-0 WINDOW /7 DOOR LEGEND:
FRAMING LEGEND: .
GENERAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN NOTES: [E] = MEETS OR EXCEEDS EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
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SCALE: 1/4"= 1'-0"
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- PROVIDE SOLID POSTING- GLUED & NAILED,
EQUAL TO THE # OF HEADERS TO BE
SUPPORTED- UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

- DROPPED HEADER
- FLUSH HEADER

- 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

- 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

GENERAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

SECOND FLOOR PLATE HG'T TO BE 8'-1 1/8" ( UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE )

ALL WINDOW R.O. HGT'S TO BE 6'-10 1/2" UN.O.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL BEARING POINTS DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL

PROVIDE DB'L JACK STUDS EA. SIDE OF LOAD BEARING OPENINGS > / = 4'-0"

ALL ANGLES TO BE 45 DEG. U.N.O.

ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW & DOOR HEADERS TO HAVE MIN. R-5 INSUL. & TO BE MIN. (2) 2X8'S (U.N.O.)
ALL APPLIANCES SHOWN TO BE BY OWNER OR AS PER CONTRACT BY BUILDER

SMOKE (SD) & HEAT DETECTOR (HD), SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECT. R3 14 OF 2020 RCNYS

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECT. 915.33 FCNYS & BE WITHIN 10" OF ALL SLEEPING AREAS

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL SEPARATE THEM FROM
THE SHOWER OR TUBS.

WINDOW /7 DOOR LEGEND:

[E] = MEETS OR EXCEEDS EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
- CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SQ.FT.
- CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20"
- CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24"
PER SECT. R310.2.1 OF 2020 RCNYS

= SPECIFIES THAT THIS FIXED OR OPERABLE
UNIT REQUIRES SAFETY GLAZING
PER SECT. R308.4 OF 2020 RCNYS

= SPECIFIES THAT THIS OPERABLE WINDOW
UNIT REQUIRES FACTORY APPLIED FALL PROTECTION
PER SECT. R312.2 OF 2020 RCNYS
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AL [ ) Fout T APPROVED JOIST HANGER N _ I 9.1. TABLE R507.9.1.3 (1) > ol 8X8 14
o o SIMPSON DTT1Z OR EQUAL N.T.S. DECK LEDGER CONNECTION TO BAND JOIST > 2" =2
BEAM OVER POST CAP BEAM OVER POST
o ° - Hc?\tD_D?lfggi\T/:gF\lsMlEN\}E7N5L(\J(LB JOIST SPAN a. MEASURED TO UNDERSIDE OF BEAM
. @ . 0]
(2) 1/2" DIAM. J I I OPENINGS SHALL NOT DISTRIBUTED ALONG DECK & (1) CONNECTION DETAILS|6' & LESS|6'- 1" - 8'|8'-1“-IO'| 10-1"-12'[12'-1"-14"| 14'-1"-16'| 16'-1"- 18" FIGURE R507.5.1 (1) 2020 RCNYS <5ﬁ‘ ioi BEAM SPLICE—B Oi b. BASED ON 40 psf LIVE LOAD
THRU BOLTS W/ — ?55 PICKET ~ L— ALLOW PASSAGE OF 4" W/I 24" OF EA. END OF LEDGER. ON-CENTER SPACING OF FASTENERS (IN.) 10| iolo c. THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED HEIGHT IS 8'
WASHERS : DIAM. SPHERE DEVICE SHALL FULLY ENGAGE 1/2" DIAM. LAG In FOR ONE-PLY & TWO-PLY BEAMS.
TYPICAL GUARD PECK JOIST PER MANF. SPECS SHEATHING 2 A% | 30 2 '8 ' ' H 10 =2 7L¢Z ? THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED HEIGHT FOR
THREE-PLY BEAMS ON POST CAP IS
14\ RAIL BETAIL ] GENERAL ATTACHMENT OF oo W | o 1w o e | o | o | 177N\ norrm e o NECTIO o5
172" MAX. SHEATHING NOTCHED POST-TO-BEAM NNECTION
DECK TO LEDGER BD & BAND BD.
" FIGURE R507.5.1 (2) 2020 RCNYS
N-1/ scuervz-ro N VZOMMBOUIW | s | s | a9 | 20 | 21 | 18 | 16 N-1/"
GUARD REQUIREMENT AS PER R3 12 N - I e
OF 2020 RCNYS
FLOOR SHEATHIN%| FLOOR SHEATHING— FLOOR SHEATHIN6—| FLOOR SHEATHING—l FLOOR SHEATHlN%l FLOOR SHEATHING—
TOP PLATES
L] L] L] L L] L] L L] L] 5/8" MIN. TO EDGE
ENGINEERED | JOISTS i i i 1/2" OR 5/8 GYPSUM | {l|. ) BORED HOLES
W/ FACTORY-APPLIED | -OIST shecpe O -JOIST— WALLBOARD PANE—1 [ - -JOIST— " MIN. FROM MAX. DIAM. 40% IF HOLE IS BETWEEN
S é@iﬁ;\@) FIRE-RATED S S SS (MAX) S I-JOISF S S AUTOMATIC PARTIAL < Zor A B OTTOM OF STUD DEPTH \EO 1D 40%-60% OF STUD
| TLLI 3R] RAEARINET R RAEE RERS || | AT 5PR|NKLER SYSTEM OF JO|ST \&/" 7 EEPDTS:UTBI'II-EEIB S&THDOTAUOSTRE
[T ] I R 6 L L& T L2 [ & ] [T ] 3/8 MIN. TO EDGE ¥ THAN (2) SUCCESSIVE
: NOTCH MUST NOT STUDS ARE DOUBLED
1/2" OR 5/8 — 1/2" OR 5/8 3.5" OR 3" MINER ] EXCEED 25% OF & SO BORED
GYPSUM WALLBOARD GYPSUM WALLBOARD WOOL INSULATION STUD DEPTH L ©
PANEL, NAILED PANEL, NAILED 17
L/3 L L L/3 STUD D7 | BORED HOLES SHALL
JOIST SPACING PER PLAN JOIST SPACING PER PLAN JOIST SPACING PER PLAN JOIST SPACING PER PLAN JOIST SPACING PER PLAN JOIST SPACING PER PLAN /6 MAX /‘ /‘ - NOT BE LOCATED IN
THE SAME CROSS
| B SECTION OF CUT
L NO NOTCHES ' - OR NOTCH IN STUD
| |
m I-JOIST FLOOR SYSTEMS osMax—=t =—} | premimeD L I oM | g
| | ?
M FIRE RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY | o/ MAX FOR NOTCHING & BORED HOLE LIMITATIONS FOR
DETAILS AS PER APA FIRE PROTECTION OF FLOORS (FP-01) FOR COMPLIANCE MEMEBERS LESS EXTERIOR WALL BEARING WALL
WITH SECTION R302.13 OF RCNYS ~ FLOOR JOIST - CENTER CUTS IT)*I*QEN‘;I ONNOM'NAL ©) S & G S
FIGURE R602.6( 1)
250.52(A) (3) CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODES L
EXTERIOR OR BEARING WALL
] 9 172" REINFORCING U3 ’ ] U3 TOP PLATES
BARS (TYP. NOTCH GREATER
N I ‘ THAN 50% OF THE " " D/4 MAX‘
- PLATE WIDTH [
- ' m— BORED HOLES
\_\\_\ / \ 16 GAGE ( 0.054 IN.) [ | NO NOTCHES i i i MAX. DIAM. 60% STUD
. . AND 1.5 IN. METAL TIE — | PERMITTED I l OF STUD DEPTH
N N\—FASTENED ACROSS AND | ! "
TO THE PLATE AT EA. 5/8% MIN. TO EDGE L
MINIMUM 20'-0" END VIEW SIDE OF THE NOTCH 7
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8-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 5 INCHES & ©

TABLE R404.1.1(2)

TABLE R404.1.1(3)

f

10-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 6.75 INCHES @ © f

TABLE R404.1.1(4)

12-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 8.75 INCHES & &

f

a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND.

b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACING'S SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT PER
LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF THE REINFORCEMENT DOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN SEISMIC DESIGN

CATEGORIES A, B AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, D1 AND D2.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO THE

CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 5 INCHES.

d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR

MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.

e. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT IS THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER OF THE
TOP OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUPPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OR THE INTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL. WHERE AN
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE IS PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL,
MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE INTERIOR

CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.
f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) © MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) © © MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) P- €
SOIL CLASSES AND LATERAL SOIL LOAD @ ( psf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE ) SOIL CLASSES AND LATERAL SOIL LOAD @ ( psf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE ) SOIL CLASSES AND LATERAL SOIL LOAD @ ( psf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE )
HEIGHT OF HEIGHT OF HEIGHT OF
UNBALANCED |GUW, GP, SW, AND SP SOILS |GM, GS, SM-SC AND ML SOILS |SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS UNBALANCED  |GW, GP, SW, AND SP SOILS |GM, GS, SM-SC AND ML SOILS |SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS UNBALANCED  |GW, GP, SW, AND SP SOILS |GM, GS, SM-SC AND ML SOILS |SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS
WALL HEIGHT| pACKFILL® 30 45 60 WALL HEIGHT| pACKFILL ® 30 45 60 WALL HEIGHT| BACKFILL® 30 45 60
4' ( ORLESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. 4' (OR LESS) #+4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. 4' ( OR LESS) +4@72'0.C. #4@72'0.C. +4@72'0.C.
6'-8" 5" #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. 6'-8" 5" #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #+4 @ 56" O.C. 6'-8" 5" #4@72"0.C. #4@72"0.C. #4@72"0.C.
6'-8" #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. 6'-8" #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. 6'-8" #4 072" O.C. #4@72'0.C. +5@ 72" O.C.
4' ( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. 4' COR LESS) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. 4' COR LESS) #4@72'0.C. #4@72'0.C. #4@72'0.C.
21_gn 5" #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. Z1_gn 5' +4 @ 56" O.C. #+4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. Z1_gn 5' #4@72'0.C. #4@72"'0.C. #4@72'0.C.
6' #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #+5 @ 48" O.C. 6 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. 6' +4@72'0C. #4@72'0.C. #5@72"O.C.
7'-4" #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 7'-4" #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. 7'-4" +4@72'0.C +5e72"0.C. +6 e 72"0O.C.
4' ( ORLESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. 4' (ORLESS) +4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. 4' (OR LESS) +4@72'0.C. #4@72"0O.C. +4@72'0.C.
o 5" #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. o 5' #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. . 5' +4@72'0.C. #4@72"0.C. +4@72'0.C.
8-0 6' #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. 8'-0 6 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. 8'-0 6 #4@72'0C. #4@72"OC. #5@ 72" O.C.
7' #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 7' #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. 7' +#4@72'0.C. #5@ 72" O.C. #6 @ 72"O.C.
8' #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. +#6 @ 32"O.C. 8 #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. 8 +5@72"0.C. #6@72"O.C. +#6 @ 64" O.C.
4' ( ORLESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. 4' (OR LESS) +4 @ 56" O.C. #+4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. 4' (OR LESS) +4@72'0.C. #4@72"O.C. +4@72'0.C.
5" #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +5 @ 48" O.C. 5' #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. 5' +4@72'0.C. #4@72"0.C. +4@72"0.C.
88" 6' #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. 8-8" 6 +4 @ 56" O.C. +#4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. 8'-8" 6 +4@72'0C. #4@72"0.C. +#5@ 72" O.C.
7' #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 7' #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. 7' +#4@72'0.C. #5@ 72" O.C. #6 @ 72"O.C.
8'-8" #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C. +6 @ 24" O.C. 8-8" #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. +#6 @ 32" O.C. 8-8" +5@72"0.C. #7 @ 72"O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C.
4' ( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. 4' COR LESS) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. 4' COR LESS) +4@72'0.C. #4@72"0.C. +4@72'0.C.
5" #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +5 @ 48" O.C. 5! +4 @ 56" O.C. #+4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. 5! +4@72'0.C. #4@72"0O.C. +4@72'0.C.
o 6' #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. +#6 @ 48" O.C. o 6 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. o 6 +#4@72"0.C. #5@ 72" O.C. #5@72"0O.C.
7' #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #+6 @ 40" O.C. 7' #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. 7' #4 072" 0.C. #5 @ 72'O.C. #6 @ 72'O.C.
8' #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. +#6 @ 24" O.C. 8' #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. +6 @ 40" O.C. 8' +5@72"0.C. #6 @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C.
o4 #6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. +6@ 16" O.C. 94 #6 @ 56" O.C. +6 @ 40" O.C. +6 @ 24" O.C. 94 +6@72"0.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 40" O.C.
4' ( OR LESS ) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. 4' COR LESS) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. +4 @ 56" O.C. 4' COR LESS) +4@72'0.C. #4@72"0.C. +4@72'0.C.
5 #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. +5 @ 48" O.C. 5! #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 5! #4 072" 0C. #4@72'0.C. #4@72'0.C.
6' #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. +#6 @ 48" O.C. 6 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. 6 +#4@72'0.C. #5@ 72" O.C. #5@72"0.C.
10'-0" 7' #5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 32"O.C. 10'-0" 7' #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. 10'-0" 7' +4@72"0.C. #6@72"O.C. #6@72"0.C.
8' #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C. +6 @ 24" O.C. 8' #5 @ 56" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 40" O.C. 8' +5@72"0.C. #6 @ 72" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C.
9 #6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. +6@ 16" O.C. o #6 @ 56" O.C. +6 @ 40" O.C. +6 @ 24" O.C. o #6@72"0.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. +6 @ 40" O.C.
10 #6 @ 32" O.C. #6@ 16" O.C. +6@ 16" O.C. 10 +6 @ 48" O.C. +#6 @ 32"O.C. +6 @ 24" O.C. 10 +#6 @ 64" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. +6 @ 32"O.C.

a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND.

CATEGORIES A, B AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, D1 AND D2.

CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6.75 INCHES.

MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.

CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.
f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

TABLE R 402.4.1.1
AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION

COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA

A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE
CONTAINS A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. USED AS A SEALING MATERIAL.

BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL
BE SEALED.

THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING /
SOFFIT SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE
INSULATION AND ANY GAPS IN THE AIR
BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED. THE INSULATION IN ANY DROPPED CEILING /
CEILING / ATTIC SOFFIT SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER.
ACCESS OPENINGS, DROP DOWN STAIRS, OR
KNEE WALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED
ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE SEALED.

THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND CAVITIES WITH CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAME WALLS

SILL PLATE SHALL BE SEALED. SHALL BE INSULATED BY COMPLETELY FILLING THE
CAVITY WITH A MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL

THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND THE RESISTANCE OF R-3 PER INCH MINIMUM.

WALLS TOP OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHE BE SEALED.

EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED
KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED. WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT
AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW / DOOR
WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS JAMBS AND FRAMING, AND SKYLIGHTS AND
FRAMING SHALL BE SEALED.

RIM JOISTS RIM JOISTS SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER. RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED.

FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED
TO MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE

OF SUBFLOOR DECKING, OR FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY
FLOORS ( INCLUDING ABOVE THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN CONTACT WITH
c/gzécg )A ND CANTILEVERED EXPOSED EDGE OF INSULATION. THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING, OR CONTINUOUS INSULATION
FLOOR :

INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR FRAMING AND
EXTENDS FROM THE BOTTOM TO THE TOP OF ALL

PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS.

EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAUWL WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR
SPACES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CLASS | INSULATION, INSULATION SHALL BE

CRAUL SPACE WALLS VAPOR RETARDER WITH OVERLAPPING PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE
JOINTS TAPED. CRAWLSPACE WALLS.

DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND
SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS FLUE SHAFTS OPENING THE EXTERIOR OR
UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE SEALED.

BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR
NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION
NARROW CAVITIES THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO THE
AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE.

GARAGE SEPARATION AIR SEALING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND CONDITIONED SPACES.
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE
RECESSED LIGHTING BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT AND
TO THE DRYWALL. IC RATED.
BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEATLY TO FIT AROUND WIRING
BLUMBING AND WIRING AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS, OR INSULATION THAT ON

INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL
EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND WIRING.

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS
EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS
SHOWER / TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL |  ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL SHALL BE INSULATED.

SEPARATE THEM FROM THE SHOWERS AND TUBS.

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND
ELECTRICAL / PHONE BOX ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR
ON EXTERIOR WALLS AIR-SEALED BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED.

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THAT PENETRATE
HVAC REGISTER BOOTS BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED
TO THE SUBFLOOR OR DRYWALL.

WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED
FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A
MANNER THAT IS RECOMMENDED BY THE
CONCEALED SPRINKLERS MANUFACTURER. CAULKING OR OTHER ADHESIVE
SEALANTS SHALL NOT BE USED TO FILL VOIDS
BETWEEN FIRE SPRINKLER COVER PLATES AND
WALL OR CEILINGS.

a. IN ADDITION, INSPECTION OF LOG WALLS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC-400.

b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACINGS SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT PER
LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF THE REINFORCEMENTDOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN SEISMIC DESIGN

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO THE

d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR

e. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT IS THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER OF THE
TOP OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUPPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OR THE INTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL. WHERE AN
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE 1S PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL,
MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE INTERIOR

a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND.

b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACINGS SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT PER
LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF THE REINFORCEMENTDOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORIES A, B AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, D1 AND D2.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO THE
CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 8.75 INCHES.

d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR
MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.

e. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT IS THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER OF THE
TOP OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUPPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OR THE INTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL. WHERE AN
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE IS PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL,
MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE INTERIOR
CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.

f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

R401.4 SOIL TESTS.

WHERE QUANTIFIABLE DATA CREATED BY ACCEPTED SOIL SCIENCE METHODOLOGIES INDICATE EXPANSIVE,

TABLE R404.1.2(8)

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR 6-, 8-, 10- AND 12-INCH NOMINAL FLAT BASEMENT WALLS P ¢ d. e f. h.i. k. n, o

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT-BAR SIZE & SPACING Cinches )
SOIL CLASSES " AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL _( psf PER FOOT OF DEPTH )
{f@g‘,{ﬁ{ﬂéw GUW, GP, SW, AND SP GM, GS, SM-SC AND ML SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL
MAXIMUM BACKFILL 30 45 60
WALL HEIGHT| HEIGHT 9 MIMIMUM WALL THICKNESS ( INCHES )
(FEET) CFEET) 6 8 10 2] 6 8 10 12 6 8 10 12

5 4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

6 4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR | NR NR | NR NR #4 35| NR! NR NR
6 NR NR NR NR | #5 @ 48" NR NR NR +5@ 36" NR NR NR
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

5 5 NR NR NR NR| NR NR NR NR #5@ 47" NR NR NR
6 NR NR NR NR | #5 @ 42" NR NR NR +6@ 43" [#5@ 48" NR! NR
7 #5@ 46" NR NR NR | #6 @ 42'|#5 @ 46"| NR ! NR +6 @ 34"[#6 @ 48" NR NR
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR | #4 @ 38" NR! NR NR #5@ 43" NR NR NR

8 6 #4@37" NR! NR NR | #5 @ 37" NR NR NR +6 @ 37" [#5@ 43" NR! NR
7 #5 @ 40" NR NR NR | #6 @ 37"|#5 @ 41"| NR! NR #6 @ 34"|#6 @ 43" NR NR
8 #6 0 43" #5@ 47" NR! NR | #6 @ 34"[#6 @ 43"| NR NR +6 @ 27" [#6 @ 32" | #6 @ 44"| NR
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR | #4 @ 35" NR! NR NR #5@ 40" NR NR NR

9 6 #4034 NR! NR NR | #6 @ 48" NR NR NR +6@ 36" [#6@39"| NR! NR
7 #5 @ 36" NR NR NR | #6 @ 34"[#5 @ 37" NR NR #6 @ 33" |[#6 @ 38" |#5 @ 37"| NR !
8 +6 @ 38" #5@ 41" NR NR | #6 @ 33"|#6 @ 38" | #5 @ 37"| NR | | #6 @ 24" | #6 @ 29" | #6 @ 39" |#4 @ 48"™|
9 #6 @ 34"| #6 @ 46"| NR NR | #6 @ 26"|#6 @ 30" | #6 @ 41"| NR #6@ 19"|#6 @ 23" |#6 @ 30" |#6 @ 39"
4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5 NR NR NR NR | #4 @ 33" NR! NR NR +5@ 38" NR NR NR

10 6 #5@ 48" NR'! NR NR | #6 @ 45" NR NR NR +6 @ 34"[#5@ 37" NR NR
7 #6 @ 47" NR NR NR | #6 @ 34" #6 @ 48" NR NR +6 @ 30"|#6 @ 35"|#6 @ 48"| NR
8 #6 @ 34" #5 @ 38" NR NR | #6 @ 30" #6 @ 34"| #6 @ 47| NR! #6 @ 22" | #6 @ 26" | #6 @ 35" |[#6 @ 45' ™|
9 #6 @ 34" #6 @ 41" #4 @ 48"| NRI[#6 @ 23" [ #6 @ 27"| #6 @ 35"}#4 @48" DR #6 @ 22" | #6 @ 27" [#6 @ 34"
10 #+6@ 28" #6 @ 33"| #6 @ 45" NR | DRT |#6 @ 23" #6 @ 29"#6 @ 38" DR #6 @ 22"|#6 @ 22" [#6 @ 28"

a. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.
b. TABLE VALUES ARE BASED ON REINFORCING BARS WITH A MINIMUM YEID STRENGTH OF 60,000 PSI

c. VERTICAL REINFOREMENT WITH A YIELD STRENGTH OF LESS THAN 60,000 PSI AND / OR BARS OF A DIFFERENT SIZE THAN SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE
ARE PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R404.1.3.3.7.6 AND TABLE R404.1.2 (9)

d. NR INDICATES NO VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT IS REQUIRED, EXCEPT FOR 6-INCH NOMINAL WALLS FORMED WITH STAY-IN-PLACE FORMING
SYSTEMS IN WHICH CASE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NO. 4 @ 48 INCHES ON CENTER.

e. ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION CRITERION IS L/240, WHERE L IS THE UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF THE BASEMENT WALL IN INCHES.
f. INTERPOLATION IS NOT PERMITTED.
g. WHERE WALLS WIL REMAIN 4 FEET OR MORE OF UNBALANCED BACKFILL, THEY SHALL BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM BEFORE BACKFILLING.

h. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED TO PROVIDE A COVER OF 1 1/4 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE INSIDE FACE OF THE WALL. THE CENTER OF THE STEEL
SHALL NOT VARY FROM THE SPECIFIED LOCATION BY MORE THAN THE GREATER OF 10 PERCENT OF THE WALL THICKNESS OR 3/8 INCH.

i. CONCRETE COVER FOR THE REINFORCEMENT MEASURE FROM THE INSIDE FACE OF THE WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH. CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCEMENT
MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2 INCHES FOR NO. 5 BARS AND SMALLER, AND NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES FOR LARGER BARS.
i. DR MEANS DESIGN IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE, OR WHERE THERE IS NO CODE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318.
CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, fc OF NOT LESS THAN 2,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS A HIGHER STRENGTH IS REQUIRED BY FOOTNOTE | OR m.
THE MINIMUM THICKNESS IS PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED 2 INCHES, PROVIDED THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE, fc 1S 4,000 PSI.
. A PLAIN CONCRETE WALL WITH A MINIMUM NOMINAL THICKNESS OF 12 INCHES IS PERMITTED, PROVIDED MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE, fc IS 3,500 PS.
SEE TABLE R608.3 FOR TOLERANCE FROM NOMINAL THICKNESS PERMITTED FOR FLAT WALLS.
. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

= =

o 3 3

COMPESSIBLE, SHIFTING OR OTHER QUESTIONABLE SOIL CHARACTERISTICS ARE LIKELY TO BE PRESENT, THE BUILDING EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAME (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)
OFFICIAL SHALL DETERMINE WHETHER TO REQUIRE A SOIL TEST TO DETERMINE THE SOIL'S CHARACTERISTICS AT A
PARTICULAR LOCATION. THIS TEST BE DONE BY AN APPROVED AGENCY USING AN APPROVED METHOD. EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)
R40 I 4 I GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION | 2'-18' FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL
[ ] [ ] L] |
| J J J
IN LIEU OF A COMPLETE GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION, THE LOAD-BEARING VALUES IN TABLE R401.4. 1 = o ——— \ Z 2 Z ———
SHALL BE ASSUMED. (V) r N = TENSION STRAP PER 5 - =
- TABLE 602.10.6.4 (ON
TABLE R40 I .4. I > OPPOQAJITE SIDE OF .
a 5 SHEATHING . FASTEN KING STUD TO
PRESUMPTIVE LOAD-BEARING VALUES OF FOUNDATION MATERIALS ~ ) ~ . HEADER WITH 6 16D
LOAD-BEARING PRESSURE =z N . SINKERS
CLASS OF MATERIALS ( pounds per square foot ) 8 e ) Z/_
CRYSTALLINE BEDROCK 12,000 | HD'R PER PLAN - R
MIN. 3" X 11.25" NET HD'R. STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED %
SEDIMENTARY & FOLIATED ROCK 4,000 'g IF1/2" SPACER IS USED, PLACE ON BACK SIDE OF HEADER
SANDY GRAVEL AND/OR GRAVEL (GW & GP) 3,000 = =
A B 3 i
. ¢ e FASTEN SHEATHING TO HD'R W/ .
(SW, 5P, SM, 5C, GM, & GO) 3 8D COMMON OR GALV. BOX NAILS IN 3" GRID . FASTEN TOP PLATE TO
CLAY, SANDY CLAY, SILTY CLAY, CLAYEY b 2 PATTERN AS SHOWN . HEADER WITH TWO
(S(I%LT rS/IIII:Tr‘I/TI-'\IID&Séw))Y SILT 1,500 = ) ROWS OF 16D SINKER
, ML, MH, 'Q NAILS AT 3" O.C. TYP.
a. WHERE SOIL TESTS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION R40 1.4, THE ALLOWABLE o= HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP AS IF NEEDED, PANEL SPLICE
BEARING CAPACITIES OF THE SOIL SHALL BE PART OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS. | O PER TABLE R602.10.6.4 ON BOTH EDGES SHALL OCCUR OVER AND :
= (NN}
b. WHERE THE BUILDING OFFICIAL DETERMINES THAT IN-PLACE SOILS WITH AN ALLOWABLE o| T ELDEEASTﬁ;gPENlNG OPPOSITE OF BE NAILED TO COMMPN BLOCKING |. : MIN. 7/16" WOOD
BEARING CAPACITY OF LESS THAN 1,500 psf ARE LIKELY TO BE PRESENT AT THE SITE, THE & % WITHIN THE MIDDLE 24" OF THE— |- ' STRUCTURAL PANEL
ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A SOILS INVESTIGATION. - = E)(gR;ﬁé—'g%—;'ﬂﬁgﬁ%’é%ﬁ%& N : SHEATHING
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM ® B AN NG COVERED INEACH PANEL EDGE. |ISSSli
o WITH MIN. 7/16" THICK WOOD TE———T
TR = STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING WITH 8D ' '
CLASSIFICATION SOIL DESCRIPTION : : COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS ~=— TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME
SYSTEM SYMBOY . . AT 3" O.C. IN ALL FRAMING (STUDS AND CONSTRUCTION
WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL
cu SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES . . SILLS) AS SHOWN TYP. MIN. DOUBLE 2X4 POST
cP GRAVEL SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES - - (KING AND JACK STUD) -
U WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY . § — MIN. LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R602.10.5 NUMBER OF JACK STUDS PER TABLES |.
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES . AT R602.7(1) & (2) .
s POORLY GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT . .
o MIXTURES - : MIN. (2) 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS
SM SILTY SAND, SAND-SILT MIXTURES : : INSTALLED PER SECTION R403.1.6 WITH
P %)/(\TYUEQ(E SGRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY : : on X ot X 3/16" PLATE WASHER
sc CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURE - ,
MIXTURES . .
INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, CONCRETE BLOCK OR
ML
ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE —
SANDS OR CLAYEY SILTS WITH POURED CONC. WALL FOUND.
SLIGHT PLASTICITY < <
o INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO I P N : N P 7. - =
MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYS, 2 Ta A E L G _ ) 4 e A _
SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS, LEAN < B e TR .
CLAYS : - P . )
o [RRR ccrn
H INORGANIC. SILTS, MICACEQUS OR FRONT ELEVATION SECTION
DIATOMACEOUS FINE SANDY OR
SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS
oL | INSOr Low sastiamy PORTAL FRAME AT GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B, AND C
ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO
OH HIGH PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS SCALE: N.T.S. FIGURE R602.10.6.3
PT PEAT & OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B22-000159

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 6 Aden Hill PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 178.03-4-54

Zoning District: |Z Incentive Zoning

Owner: Wilshire Hill LLC

Applicant: Wilshire Hill LLC

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (¢)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home.
The home will be approximately 1756 square feet and will be located in the Wilshire Hills subdivision.

Meeting Date: October 27, 2022
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DESIGN CRITERIA:

-For Greater Rochester Area and surrounding counties.
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FLOOR DEAD LOAD

GROUND SNOW LOAD

ROOF DEAD LOAD
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WIND SPEED

SEISMIC DESIGN

WEATHERING

FROST DEPTH LINE

TERMITE DAMAGE

DECAY DAMAGE

WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE

ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT

FLOOD HAZARD

ROOF TIE DOWN REQUIREMENTS

40 PSF
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FIRST FLOOR FPLAN

| 756 s.1.

l/4u= I |_O||
NOTES:

EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 - 16" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

INTERIOR WALLS TOBE 2 x4 -16" O.C. U.O.N.

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG. (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS: m

APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N.
CEILING ATS. TO BE 9-1 1/8" U.O.N.
ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x& MIN.

@ ‘WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
PER SECTION R3 10 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

* : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-

SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R3 13 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND

THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND

66"&“

46-2" CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.
o L L CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH SECTION R3 | 3 OF THE
3-8 29-0 13-6 RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
|5-2" |13-10" G'-g" 7'-0" EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.
] o [
8'—0” 7!_2“ 6|_8u 7|_2u f
8'x8" COL.
2-9 L' M'LAM IN W/ TRIM
&x 10 BOX BEAM
A\ m
5 e\ Covered Deck 5
- 165 S.F. -
\
| 4'-&' | 4140
® ® .
3056 4056 3056 860 FWG 6Q80R 2860 %
E O ] i = | - =
o o 2-9 |/4" MLAM 2-9 1/4" MLAM _
_ Ql <
o Q 8 R.O. WIND. HT. 3 R
- O z
3/0 % o Q
° ° _! )
] q N)
Dining Area o .
: 3026 O/ 4026 O/ 3026 Of &
3060 4060 306Q
Owner's Bedroom w —— 55
|_ P 1 /| ) l 4
_ _ ] ] o3 or | 2-9 1/4" MLAM 53 o
o T SO CARPET ?0 | : KRS 0 )
- = = = | & R.O. WIND. HT. © Q ©
287 SF LINE OF CEILING | | 1'R.O. TR, WIND. HT, R ] o
BREAK | N
| ] Al
I HATCHED WALL INDICATES S
Q 121 1/8" HIGH WALL
S 2/4 PKT. DR. |
Al
|_2II I_ " _\ I_l DII
- ° 22 ! | Great Room | | .| - =
3} _O| J-[ . 4 | _Ol \ _O]
© N \ 7 o |21 1/8" CEILING HT. < © // <
- O i
™ I [ ) | | = HW @)
A = G ol
216 /& @ | 23%BO" MIN. | @ -
L|1/4 | LN 5 ACQCESS ABV. | 53 oF
© K | % :
a 3/ xR0 || v|| TILE close 0 | D.V.G. FP. /] s o o
S ~ L o1 QO INSTALL PER MFR SPECS 03 N
5 &~ - DW | W O
2| Gl o SO BN O | o
1/2 WALL Y REEIIE RAIL ©
5/6 ~MIR. | X | T . | 8'R.O. WIND. HT. O ] O
| N B Kitchen | | 5 R 30
% 5 i FINAL DESIGN || : % >
I} g B BY OTHERS | 313" Q@
0 oo ;_ — R_EF_i ON| T4 R. o
= = —— =
I . (@) =
] WALL CABS = o | I o S &
al z 2 — —
o 0 | | ) e 3/0xB/0 ARCHPPG
X L .
. - I LwASn: L J 2/6 | |26 2/8x8/0 ARCH OPE!
O e < [T = g T ®
g © | =2uueLy 28 JeesF| N |7 [_nw 3 \ aniry OO o n ] g
10 Gl SF, | 110" — | 132" o = 4110 38" | 0 136" W ML Al 9 10
il 2]5 N =~ T9) ~
o m \-\ LY 3-2x10 shelves . - St d SRS : N
p VT | 9 u y B "
/ WELEHEE HIGH-LOW RODS o e o
23I—6II / f‘]ﬁCD'l' 22I_&“ CAF PET
J CIVUJCUTU
TRUSS BEARING WALL 3-8 5-¢' 5 ©
G . H 0
d) 3/4 HR. | C? 35" . o L2|_2| 1'-g" J
LINE OF LAST TRUSS ~ _ FIRE RATED g = - 7
o DR. w/ S.C. N ’Ez/)
3 R %
Q ﬂ ] HW =i -
@ o[ N LIN.
2|CAR GARAGE S apor |- |5 o :o
- VO =
R = i)
514 S.F. FO er © g:: T [ eep b
= £ rd
- 4" CONC! FLR. w/ 6'x6"-10/1 0 MESH a(i 7-8" © 3-8" | 240 | -4
5 - FIREPROOF CLG. w/ | LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. 5 i ’_’h 395F
- WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE, - =N
N , ¢ WALLS w/ 5/8" TYPE "X D.W. @ GAR. SIDE | TRUSS BEARING WALL 2/
R -6 MIL PorY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB N
- ™ 3(0 CARPET /
\ 174" M'LAM 2/6 ]
44) 0 Vi [ SV
2x6 C.J-34l0.C._ . ” 0 == - Y
— . 7-6 5/8" R.(. WIND|. HT. 26 )
% | | oo \ 3l-0
= | : d
1
- c | 5| Bedroom 2 |\
O : | - L —
O 5 % 5TONE . .
. = < < cEER S TRUSS BEARING POINT GIRDER TRUSS TYPE |2
g 3/0 & : & /_ \ 0 /_ SEE DETAIL, SHEET 4
6 | 24I_OII I 7|_O|| l 5I_2II E\J
2 ’ v 4
2-11 1/4" MLAM 2-11 1/4" M'LAN | =
I | . | | i : : ﬂ
9/0 x 7/¢ O.H.DR. — 9/0 x 7/0 O.H.DR f C d ! ' — ! ' —
I : overe 3056 (® i I (B 3056 N
S < 1, I ahen 2218 S 5
T DRIVE S | ol '| 2 iy
— I i ey e R I I ! STONE
] 136 5.F i VENEER
B e I F— — 1
2lexio N
10" 1 0" BOX BM. ABV.
| 8'x | & TAPERED COL. / 1 L
W/ TRIMI (TYP. OF 2) 1510 5 ¢-10
236" oolg | 0" ARCHED BEAM
WALK
3I_6II 3I_6II 4I_OII 7|_2|l 4I_OII
6I_6II I I I_OII 6I_6II 7|_O|l l 5|_2||
24'-0" Il
46I_2II

538 2F
ﬂ&)ﬁ a =0
c =t 0 0 ¢«
, g™ 2 S0 <
[T EQ)'G w O B8 :
@) §Q9g8‘£8% o5
O " SN g
5 2fgsgis: g ¢
Z vsotsu . 2 @
e sESCSeeRd 8§93
G STVINEON Sz,
¥ oTssEfes IE5
o § s O s - I a'tT
O Y5823 uiy ¥ o=
QO FeolsssSz0 OO0<
=
O
‘__
o
o
O
Ry
Wl
a
w
. <
Q o)
)
D) .
i O
o =
()]
= =
™ O
&
0 5
QO
S S
@) =
~ )
o +
- S
g S
O
d y 2
— <
2ol £ O
Ql
Ql
@)
Ql
@)
A9
[
QO
. Q
O 5
= I
— i
p— £ QO
—_— © ém
L! P. %
1
- V4
= | =
S|
Ol =
@) )
QU O L0
. RN Xe!
5B S 157
S o |2
O | T n QA
y 10 |30 S <«
O 2
S
— _ g
: g § e
Q £.% 35
o IS <
O =5 23
+~ 2z 2%
o L:‘Z”/J:"Z < g
(; ) £7% LS
vg 2 OE
= 2 23
O a2 -
P E
£
av 5

DRAWING NO.-



AutoCAD SHX Text
c


c-10 1/2"

2x4-16" 0.C.
W/ R-13 INSUL. \

3 1/2" CONC. FLR.

W/ R-19 INSUL.
P.T. 2x6

/ SIDING
2x6-16"O.C.

2" BLK.

/ CEMENT PARGE
4" GRAVEL AND TAR COAT
DAMPROOFING
2" STYRO. INSUL. (R=11) §
420" MIN. ;’;
| 2" BLK. //
DETAIL | e
SCALE ,/2u: ’ |_on 1D N .. .
4I_OII
#4 REINFORCING
BAR
| 8" MIN. LENGTH
‘__
O 3
>
N
¥
>

@ STEPPED FOOTING DETAIL

SCALE: /2" = |'-O"

NOTE:

= FOOTING THICKNESS

-THE MINIMUM FOOTING THICKNESS, T, IN STEPPED AREAS SHALL
EQUAL THE FOOTING THICKNESS IN THOSE UNSTEPPED AREAS.

-THE REINFORCING BAR SIZE IN STEPPED AREAS SHALL EQUAL THE BAR SIZE IN THOSE UNSTEPPED AREAS.

-A MINIMUM OF 3" OF CONCRETE 1S REQUIRED AROUND ALL REINFORCING BARS.

& 3/4" MIN.

Iy

%

T

e

/
/

VERTICAL

REINFORCEMENT
PER TABLE R404.1.1(3)

FILTER FABRIC
WRAP OR EQ. \ \
ISOL. JOINT -
3 1/2" CONC. of

4" GRAVEL ‘\

6 mil POLY
VAPOR BARRIER

4'Q PERF. PIPES CONNECT
W/ 6" @ P.V.C. PIPE ¢ SLEEVE
THAROUGH FTG. @ 4 LOC. MIN.

6" MIN.

]

GRAVEL PACK

RCNY

NOTE:

EXTERIOR DRAIN TILE IS OPTIONAL

IF THE FOUNDATION SOILS ARE WELL
DRAINED ACCORDING TO THE UNIFIED
SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM, GROUP |
SOILS PER TABLE. R405. |

@ FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL

SCALE: /2" = |'-O"

46'-2"
OII
46'-2"
3I_8II 29I_OII ' 3I_6II
5-10" 5-0"M.0O. 1 &-2" 3-4" 5-0"M.0O. 5-2"
2-RT. 2x10 44
PARTIAL TABLE R404.1.1(3) BELOW FL. JSTS.
REINFORCED CONCRETE AND MASONRY(2) FOUNDATION WALLS 7-2" v 7-2
VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SIZE AND SPACING(b.c) FOR | 2-INCH NOMINAL WALL -
MAXIMUM THICKNESS 6x6 P.T. WD, PO3T
REIGHT | BACKFILL HEIGHT(e) GW, GP, SW and 5P | GM,GC,5M,SM-5C and ML[SC,MH,ML-CL and morganic \EE====== E\{ﬁ\z ====m==94 ~—__| TO 3-¢"BELOW GRADE MIN.
(feet) (feet) 50115 50115 CL solls -/ -/ —|/ I~ (TYP. OF 3)
5 #4 at 72" o.c. #4 at 72" o.c. #4 at 72" o.c.
2 #4 at 72" o.c. #4 at 56" o.c. #5 at 64" o.c. _
9 7 #4 at 56" o.c. #4 at 40" o.c. #6 at 64" o.c. ‘}'
& #5 at 64" o.c. #6 at 64" o.c. #6 at 48" o.c. ©
9 #5 at 56" o.c. #7 at 72" o.c. #6 at 40" o.c. o > -
a. Mortar shall be Type M or S and masonry shall be laid in running bond. D) 2
b. Alternative reinforcing bar sizes and spacings having an equivalent cross-sectional area of reinforcement per lineal foot o) i %)
of wall shall be permitted provided the spacing of the reinforcement does not exceed 72 inches. y C :
c. Vertical reinforcement shall be Grade 60 minimum. The distance from the face of the soil side of the wall to the center — = 9
of vertical reinforcement shall be at least 8.75 inches. o | QO
d. Soll classes are in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Refer to Table R405. 1. ok PT 2x10 NOTE:
e. Unbalanced backfill height 1s the difference in height of the exterior and interior finish ground levels. Where an interior = ’ E GER PROVIDE FROST|FOOTING AS
concrete slab 1s provided, the unbalanced backfill height shall be measured from the exterior finish ground level to the N LED REQUIRED BELOW WINDOWS
top of the interior concrete slab. PER GRADE. FOOTING MINIMUM
3'-6" BELOW GRADE
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